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S U M M A R Y  O F V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  C A S E S  A N D  A N N J A L  RATES  “  PER 100,  000 P O P U L A T I O N

U N I T E D  S TATES  
( K nown  M i l i t a r y  Cases  E x c l u d e d )

A p r i l  - June 1 966

Reporting Source _______________ All Classes
Disease and Total Male
Stage________________________ Caaes Rates Cases Rates Cases Ratee Cases Rates Cases Rates Caaes Bates Caaes Rates Cases Rates

Total Syphilis 11*761 30.7 7723 33.0Primary and Secondary 2008 h .2 I28O 5.5Early Latent 1382 2.9 7U0 3.2Late and Late Latent I0705 22.2 5i*5U 23.3Congenital 1*89 1.0 172 .7Not Stated 177 .It 77 .3
Gonorrhea 2<>357 50.5 18688 79.8
Total Other VD 59 .2 36 .2Chancroid 1*0 .1 25 .1Granuloma Inguinale 8 - 3 .

Lymphogranuloma Venereum 11 - 8 -

Total Syphilis 12766 26.U 7368 31.*»Primary and Secondary 3233 6 .7 1921* 8.2
Early Latent 2570 5.3 ll*91 6.U
Late and Late Latent 6505 13 .5 3733 15.9Congenital 387 .8 185 .8
Not Stated 71 .1 35 .1

Gonorrhea 57812 119.8 1*3889 187.3
Total Other VD 295 .6 2W* 1.0

Chancroid 191* .1* 16I+ .7
Granuloma Inguinale 30 .1 25 .1
Lymphogranuloma Venereum 71 .1 55 .2

Total Syphilis 27527 57.1 15091 61*. 1*
Primary and Secondary 521*1 10.9 320U 13.7Early Latent 3952 8.2 223I 9.6
Late and Late Latent 17210 35.7 9187 39.2Congenital 876 1.8 357 1.5Hot Stated 21*8 .5 112 .U

Gonorrhea 82169 170.3 62577 267.1

Total Other VD 351* .8 280 1.2
Chancroid 23U .5 189 .8
Granuloma Inguinale 38 .1 28 .1
Lymphogranuloma Venereum 82 .2 63 • 3

PRIVATE PHYSICIANS. PRIVATE HOSPITALS. PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS
7038 28.1* 729O 17.1 3957 19.1 3333728 2.9 65I* 1.5 1*95 2.1* 15961*2 2.6 U87 1.1 286 1.1* 201
5251 21.2 5733 13.5 3021* 11*.6 2709317 1.3 299 .7 102 .5 197

100 .1* 117 .3 50 .2 67

5669 22.9 12351 29.1 9361. *•5.3 2987

23 .1 32 .1 19 .1 13
15 .1 28 .1 15 .1 135 - 0 - 0 _ 0
3 - 1* - 1* - 0

PUBLIC CLINICS, PUBLIC H06PITALS. PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
5398 21.7 3232 7.6 2090 10.1 111*2
I309 5.3 1*25 1.0 316 1.5 109
1079 I*.3 505 1 .2 31*4 1.7 I6I
2772 11.2 211*9 5.0 13lt6 6.5 803

202 .8 109 .3 63 .3 U636 .1 1*1* .1 21 .1 23
I3923 56.1 11015 25.9 71*55 36.1 3560

51 .2 32 .1 26 .1 6
30 .1 25 .1 23 .1 2
5 - 0 - 0 _ 0

16 .1 7 3 ■ 1*

TOTAL ALL SOURCES
121*36 50.1 IO522 21*.7 601*7 29.2 1*1*75

2037 8.2 1079 2.5 811 3.9 268
1721 6.9 992 2.3 630 3.1 362
8023 32.I* 7882 18.5 1*370 21.1 3512

519 2.1 U08 1.0 165 .8 21*3
136 .5 I6I .1* 71 .3 90

19592 79.0 23366 55.0 16819 81.1* 65U7

71* • 3 61* .2 1*5 .2 191*5 .2 53 .1 38 .2 15
10 - 0 - 0 _ 0
19 .1 11 - 7 - 1*

15.2 71*71 130.I 3766 136.2 3705 121*.1*
.7 1351* 23.6 785 28.1. 569 19.1.9 895 15.6 U5I* 16.1* 1*1*1 11*.8

12.1* 1*972 86.6 21*30 87.9 251*2 85.1*
.9 190 3.3 70 2.5 120 u.o
.3 60 1.0 27 1 .0 33 1.1

13.7 12006 209.1 9321* 337.2 2682 90.1

.1 27 .5 17 .6 10 .1*

.1 12 .2 10 .1* 2 .1
- 8 .1 3 .1 5 .2
- 7 .1 1* .1 3 .1

5.2 953I* 166.I 5278 190.9 U256 IU3 .0
.5 2808 1*8.9 1608 58.2 1200 1*0.3
.7 2065 36.0 111*7 1*1 .5 918 30.8
3.7 1*356 75.9 2387 86.3 1969 66.2
.2 278 l*.8 122 lt.lt 156 5.3.1 27 .5 1U .5 13 •U

16 .3 U6797 815.1 36I.3I* 1 3 17.8 IO363 31*8 .2

- 263 U.6 218 7-9 *t5 1.5- 169 3 .0 11*1 5.1 28 .9
- 30 .5 25 .9 5 .2
- 61* 1.1 52 1.9 12 .It

20.1* 17005 296.2 90Vt 327.I 796I 267.1*
1.2 UI62 72.5 2393 86.6 1769 59.1*1.6 2960 51.6 1601 57.9 1359 U5.6

16.I 9328 162.5 U817 17>t. 2 It 511 151.6
1.1 U68 8.1 192 6.9 276 9.3.It 87 1.5 1*1 1.5 1*6 1.5

3O.O 58803 102U.2 1*5758 1655.0 1301*5 !*38.3
.1 290 5.1 235 8.5 55 1.9.1 181 3.2 151 5.5 30 1.0• 38 .7 28 1.0 10 .U
- 71 1.2 56 2.0 15 .5

1/ Estimated Civilian population based on Bureau of Census data. 
Rates less than .05 not shown. Source: Form PIE 9.668

DHEW-PHS-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/7/66 LBH:emb



S E L E C T E D  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  M O R B I D I T Y  F O R  U N I T E D  S T A T E S  A N D  T E R R I T O R I E S  
An nu a l  Rates  per 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  P op u l a t i o n  

( Kn o wn  M i l i t a r y  Ca s e s  E x c l ud e d )

A p r i l  -  June  1966

States
By
DHEW
Regions

8 T P H I L I  s G 0 R 0 R R H E A
TOTAL OTHER 
VEHEREAL 
DISEASES 2 /TOTAL 1/ PRDWRY AHD SEOORDART EARLY LATERT LAIS & LAS 

LATERT 
Total

COHGERITAL
Ttotal

Private
OasesTbtal

Private
Cases Total

Private
Ckses Total Total Total

Cases Rates Oases
Per-
cent Cases Rates Cases

Per­
cent Cases Rates Oases Rates Oases Rates Oases Rates Cases

Per­
cent Cases Rates

Connecticut 137 19.*» 77 56.2 17 2.1* 7 1*1.2 32 »*.5 81* 11.9 1* .6 672 95.3 1*22 62.8 1 .1
Milne 97 39.8 95 97.9 1 A 1 100.0 2 .8 85 3**.9 6 2.5 85 3**.9 8U 98.8 0 -
Massachusetts 1*15 31.2 150 36.1 71 5.3 12 16.9 1*9 3.7 263 19.8 32 2. 1* 1071* 80.9 31*0 31.7 1 .1
Rev Hampshire 16 9.6 11 68.8 1 .6 1 100.0 2 1.2 10 6.0 3 1.8 91 55.0 91 100.0 2 1.2
Rhode Island 81 36.3 30 37.0 12 5.1* 3 25.0 1U 6.3 31 13.9 0 - 81* 37.5 37 Uk.O 0 -
Veneont 5 5.0 5 100.0 0 - 0 - 0 1* i*.o 1 1.0 53 53.** 53 100.0 0 -

HEGIOH I TOTAL 751 27.3 368 1*9.0 102 3.7 2** 23.5 99 3.6 1*77 17.3 1*6 1.7 2059 7**.5 1027 1*9.9 1* .1

Delaware 91 73.2 3*» 37.*» 13 10.5 5 38.5 1* 3.2 59 **7.5 6 >*.8 272 218.9 125 1*6.0 1 .8
Rev Jersey 933 55.5 *»97 53.3 183 10.9 83 1*5.1* 1**8 8.8 579 3*».** 23 1 .1* 988 58.7 321 32.5 2 .2
Rev York 1*255 9*».* 226k 53.2 671 1U.9 316 1*7.1 20.9 251*9 56.6 91 2.0 8868 196.7 3061 3»*.5 20 .1*
Pennsylvania 1311 **5.5 936 71.*» 98 3.** 1*1 1*1.8 52 1.8 1120 38.9 1*1 1 . 1* 1702 59.2 705 1*1 . 1* 8 .2

REGIOR II TOTAL 6590 71.8 3731 56.6 965 10.5 1*1*5 1*6 .1 111*8 12.5 1*307 1*6.9 161 1.8 I I 830 128.7 1*212 35.6 31 .1*

District of Colunbla klk 209.8 113 27.3 116 58.8 15 12.9 92 1*6.6 191 96.8 15 7.6 2**1*3 1238.5 99 l*.i 2** 12.2
Kentucky 526 67.2 38*» 72.7 26 3.3 17 65.U 12 1.5 1*25 5**.l 2** 3.1 771 98.2 117 15.2 6 .8
Maryland 8U5 97.7 326 38.6 U*1 16.3 51 36.2 127 l M 5**5 63.0 25 2.9 16U9 190.5 331» 20.3 1 .1
Rortfc Carolina 529 U3.9 171 32.3 221 18.3 k6 20.8 95 7.9 193 16.0 20 1.7 2573 213.5 333 12.9 11* 1.2
Virginia 520 U9.I 288 5*».5 71 6.6 38 53.5 53 i*.9 362 33.7 22 2.0 2009 187.1 988 U9.2 9 .8
West Virginia 350 77.3 300 85.7 11 2. 1* 5 1*5.5 6 1.3 321 70.9 12 2.7 215 **7.5 92 1*2.8 1 .2

REGIOR i n  TOTAL 319»* 69.8 1582 *»9.5 586 12.8 172 29.1* 385 8.1* 2037 1*1*.5 118 2.6 9660 210.9 1963 20.3 55 1 .1

Ala bam U65 5**.2 150 32.3 33»* 38.9 100 29.9 72 8 .1* 53 6.2 2 .2 99** 115.6 222 22.3 8 .9
Florida 1**77 103.U 505 3*».2 1*83 33.8 176 36.1* 269 18.8 691 U8 .1* 3** 2. 1* 269** 188.7 271 10.1 56 3.8

Georgia 6*7 60.7 299 U6.2 2**3 22.8 **5 18.5 108 10.1 279 26.2 17 1.6 3166 297.1 1*90 15.5 35 3.2

Mississippi 208 36.1 »»3 20.7 132 22.9 27 20.5 30 5.2 1*0 7 .0 6 1.0 1189 206.7 226 19.0 11 1.9
South Carolina *♦37 70.2 197 »»5.1 226 36.3 81 35.8 86 13.8 91* 15.1 31 5.0 1713 275.** 911 53.2 6 1.0
Tennessee 29»* 30.8 165 56.1 65 6.8 30 1*6.2 35 3.7 189 19.8 5 .5 2**91 261.1 195 7.8 6 .6

HEGIOH IV TOTAL 3528 6U.1 1359 38.5 11*83 26.9 1*59 31.0 600 10.9 131*6 2**.5 95 1 .7 122** 7 222.5 2315 18.9 122 2.2

Illinois 1889 71.3 902 **7.8 297 11.2 110 37.0 269 10.9 122»* 1*6.2 79 3.0 7705 290.8 1615 21.0 2 .1
Indiana 291 23.9 188 6*t.6 27 2.2 8 29.6 52 «*»3 205 16.8 7 .6 1103 90.5 1*2** 38.1* 0 -
Michigan 1538 75.1 1020 66.3 336 16.1* lU* 1*2.9 131» 6.5 9U6 1*6.2 **9 2.1* 3675 179.3 11*57 39.6 1*0 1.9
Ohio 1227 1*8.0 7*»2 60.5 155 6 .1 77 1*9.7 169 6.6 8U2 32.9 61 2. 1* 3382 132.3 1260 37.8 6 .2
Wisconsin 35«» 3»*.l 311 87.9 29 2.8 13 kU.8 17 1.6 263 25.1* 23 2.2 636 61. 1* 21*3 38.2 1 .1

REGIOR V TOTAL 5299 55.8 3163 59.7 8M* 8.9 352 1*1.7 661 7.0 3**80 36.6 219 2.3 16501 173.5 5019 30.»* **9 .5

Iowa 266 38.6 198 71».*» 13 1.9 7 53.8 1* .6 232 33.6 9 1.3 736 106.7 573 77.9 2 .3
Kansas 288 52.5 22*» 77.8 21 3.8 9 1*2.9 8 1.5 2»*8 U5.2 11 2.0 739 13*».7 316 1*2.8 1 .2
Minnesota »»5 5.0 2** 53.3 10 1 .1 7 70.0 8 .9 27 3.0 0 - 1*92 55.5 315 61*.0 0 -

Missouri 923 82.6 658 71.3 32 2.9 17 53.1 27 2. 1* 821 73.5 2** 2.1 1973 176.6 322 16.3 10 .9
Rebraska 92 25.1 67 72.8 11 3.0 9 81.8 7 1.9 68 18.6 6 1.6 263 72.1 1**5 55.1 1 .3
Worth Dakota 2 1.3 2 100.0 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 1 .3 0 - 101 63.I 101 100.0 0 -
South Dakota 16 9 .2 3 18.8 7 i*.o 2 28.6 u 2.3 5 2.9 0 - 1»*1 81.0 60 1*2.6 0 -

REGIOR VI TOTAL 1632 Ul.5 1176 72.1 9»* 2. 1* 51 5**»3 58 1.5 11*03 35.6 50 1.3 W*l*5 112.8 1832 1*1.2 ll* . 1*

Arkansas 328 67.«* 221 67.U 19 3.9 11 57.9 11 2.3 263 58.1 15 3.1 11*96 306.9 1380 92.2 1 .2
Louisiana 692 78.9 176 25.*» 11*1 16.1 »*5 31.9 100 11. 1* 1*17 1*7.6 31 3.5 11*1*0 16U.5 108 7.5 12 1 . 1*
Rev Mexico 2U0 95.3 101 *»2.1 23 9.1 11 1*7.8 23 9.1 182 72.3 12 l*.8 378 150.1 236 62. 1* 0 -
Oklahooa 290 1*7.1* 2*»6 8k.8 31 5.1 13 1*1.9 2** 3.9 217 35.5 13 2.1 1010 165.O 302 29.9 3 .5
Texas lVlW 5^.5 686 *»8.5 1*36 16.8 187 U2.9 303 11.7 61*0 2**.7 26 1.0 71*10 285.1* 1930 26.0 32 1.2

REGIOR VII TOTAL 296U 61.6 1U30 1*8 .2 650 13.5 267 1*1 .1 i*6l 9.6 1739 36.1 97 2.0 1173k 2U3.3 3956 33.7 1*8 1.0

Colorado 108 22.U 89 82> 12 2.5 9 75.0 8 1.7 83 17.2 5 1.0 1*91* 102.3 162 32.8 0
Idaho 1 .6 0 .0 1 .6 0 .0 0 - 0 - 0 - 226 131.8 122 5**.0 0 -
Montana 37 21.U 28 75.7 13 7.5 10 76.9 5 2.9 17 9.8 1 .6 110 63.2 57 51.8 1 .6
Utah 23 9.3 12 52.2 1 . 1* 1 100.0 2 .8 20 8.1 0 - 101 1*1.0 67 66.3 0 -
Wyoming 20 23.9 20 100.0 0 - 0 - 1 1.2 17 20.3 2 2.1* 1*6 5**.9 37 80.1* 0 -

REGIOR VIII TOTAL 189 16.3 1*»9 78.8 27 2.3 20 7*».l 16 1 .1* 137 11.8 8 .7 977 8U.U 1*1*5 1*5.6 1 .1

Alaska 7 12.6 2 28.6 1 1.8 0 .0 2 3.6 3 5.1* l 1.8 2**0 U3U.I* 37 15.1* 0
Arizona 172 *»3.5 50 29.1 1*7 11.9 17 36.2 30 7.6 91 23.0 k 1.0 755 190.1* 1*»5 19.2 0 -
California 3015 66.0 l6**5 5**«6 1*06 8.9 186 U5.8 1*66 10.2 2067 U5.2 76 1.7 1001*2 219.6 2761 27.5 25 .5
Hawaii 27 16.6 20 7**.l 7 **.3 5 71.1* 2 1.2 18 11.1 0 - 82 50.6 57 69.5 1* 2.1*
Revada 59 5*».6 *»5 76.3 9 8.3 3 33.3 6 5.6 1*1* 1*0.7 0 - 165 152.8 *»3 26.1 0 -
Oregon W* 9.*» 25 56.P 15 3.2 6 1*0.0 5 1 .1 23 **.9 1 .2 571 120.6 306 53.6 0 •
Washington 56 7.7 16 26.6 5 .7 1 20.0 13 1.8 38 5.2 0 - 861 117.6 239 27.8 1 .1

REGIOR DC TOTAL 3380 52.0 1803 53.3 1*90 7.5 218 W».5 52** 8 .1 2281* 35.1 82 1.3 12716 195.6 3588 28.2 30 .1*

U. S. TOTAL 27527 57.1 IU761 53.6 52**1 10.9 2008 38.3 3952 8.2 17210 35.7 876 1.8 82169 170.3 2** 357 29.9 351* .8

Puerto Rico 561* 86.0 1*1* 7.8 259 39.5 2** 9.? 179 27.3 117 17.8 9 l.l* 750 111*.2 11 1.5 6 .9
Virgin Islands 11*5 1657.2 1*1 28.3 9 102.9 2 22.2 63 720.0 73 831* .3 0 - 126 1»*62.9 1*0 31.3 0
Canal Zone 32 365.7 0 .0 7 80.0 0 .0 11 125.7 10 IIU.3 0 - 51 582.9 0 .0 3 3**.3

TERRITORY TOTAL 71*1 109.9 85 11.5 275 1*0.8 26 9.5 253 37.5 200 29.7 9 1.3 929 137.8 51 5.5 9 1.3

U. S. A TERRITORIES 28268 57.8 11*81*6 52.5 5516 11.3 2031* 36.9 U205 8.6 171*10 35.6 885 1.8 83098 169.9 2**i*o8 29.** 363 .8

2/ Tbe U. S. Total for Other Venereal Diseases Includes: 23** cases of Chancroid, DHEW-PH5-CDC-VD Branch
38 cases of Granule» Inguinale, and 02 cases of Lyaphogranuloaa Venereua. Research and Control Statistics

10/6/66 LBHreab
S to t . L t r . 9 1
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S E L E C T E D  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  D A T A  F O R  C I T I E S  W I T H  P O P U L A T I O N  O V E R  2 0 0 , 00 0  

An nu a l  Rates  per 1 0 0 , 00 0  P opu l a t i o n  

A p r i l  -  June  1966

1/

VQEÎAL
DISEASES 3/

Total
DHEW
Regions

TOTAL g/ '
Private
Cues

-------KFT
Cp» cp__ rent

FKIMAKY AHD SECONDARY 
Private 

Total Case«

EARLY LATHTT LATE & UVTE 
LATWT 

Total

G O N O R R H E A
Private 

Tbtal Cases
Per-

C M « __ Ratca___ S U M a m  Rate. a m  B»t*. On«»__ E|U!___ S K H --B*“ S--- S ï ! __ SSÜ___ ¡Of!__ Sïîïl
Boston
Providence
REGION I CITf TOTAL

Buffalo bj 
Jersey City 
Newark 
¡lev York 
Philadelphia 
Pittsburgh J*/ 
Rochester J*/
Syracuse
REGION II CITY TOTAL

Baltimore 
Charlotte 
Louisville y  
Norfolk 
Richmond
Washington, D. C. 
REGION III CITY TOTAL

Atlanta it/
Birmingham 
Jacksonville it/ 
Memphis

Y /Mobile i*/
Tampa it/
REGION IV CITY TOTAL

Akron
Chicago
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Columbus
Dayton
Detroit
Indianapolis
Milwaukee
Toledo
REGION V CITY TOTAL

Des Moines 
Kansas City 
Minneapolis it/
O m» ha
St. Louis
St. Paul
Wichita y
REGION VI CITY TOTAL

22k 137.6 k6 20.5 5k 33.2 5 9.3 31 19.0 129
38 76.k 13 3k . 2 9 18.1 1 11.1 9 18.1 10

262 123.2 59 22.5 63 29.6 6 9.5 kO 18.8 139

15k 53.8 59 38.3 7 2.k 3 k2.9 7 2.k 132

77 115.k 28 36.k 19 28.5 5 26.3 31 k6 .U 26
227 232.9 90 39.6 61 62.6 19 31.1 38 39.0 121

3680 187.9 1978 53.8 590 30.1 25k k3.1 895 k5.7 2128
k77 93.6 23k k9.1 61 12.0 lk 23.0 26 5.1 378

188 k5.2 125 66.5 10 2.k 7 70.0 k 1.0 172
21 13.3 6 28.6 2 1.3 0 .0 0 - 18
2k kk.7 9 37.5 k 7.k 1 25.0 8 lk.9 11

k8k8 136.8 2529 52.2 75k 21.3 303 kO.2 1009 28.5 2986

kk5 192.5 129 29.0 111 k8.0 31 27.9 98 k2.k 221
39 67.5 6 15.k 13 22.5 1 7.7 12 20.8 lk

179 107.5 101 56.k 10 6.0 3 30.0 10 6.0 139
118 lk6.2 66 57.6 k 5.0 k 100.0 10 12.k 100
52 92.5 12 23.1 k 7.1 0 .0 3 5.3 k2

klk 209.8 113 27.3 116 58.8 15 12.9 92 1*6.6 191

12k7 157.9 k29 3k.k 258 32.7 5k 20.9 225 28.5 707

lkk 96.5 50 3k.7 k8 32.2 3 6.3 19 12.7 68
lk6 168.8 56 38.k 72 83.2 7 9.7 12 13.9 61
228 176.1 9k kl.2 k3 33.2 lk 32.6 16 12.k 16k

105 59.3 59 56.2 8 k.5 2 25.0 15 8.5 82
315 112.5 113 35.9 78 27.9 32 kl.O 51 18.2 179

70 79.3 31 kk.3 56 63.5 23 kl.l k k.5 10
56 k9.1 15 26.8 2k 21.1 8 33.3 11 9.6 21

106k 103.8 ki8 39.3 329 32.1 89 27.1 128 12.5 585

35 k7.6 25 71.k 5 6.8 2 kO.O 7 9.5 19

1553 175.3 666 k2.9 25k 26.7 81 31.9 2k3 27.k 991

52 kl.6 25 k8 .1 13 lO.k 6 k6.2 12 9 .6 25
256 118.k lk8 57.8 88 k0.7 k2 k7.7 72 33.3 91
110 82.7 65 59.1 8 6.0 k 50.0 10 7.5 8k

ko 60.I 32 80.0 1 1.5 0 .0 3 k.5 33
103k 258.1 655 63.3 285 71.2 118 kl.k 93 23.2 600

111 86.1 53 k7.7 13 10.1 2 15.k 12 9.3 82
232 119.8 191 82.3 2k 12.k 8 33.3 lk 7.2 166
71 76.k k5 63 .k 12 12.9 k 33.3 7 7.5 k5

3k9k 150.8 1905 5k.5 703 30.k 267 38.0 k73 20.k a s 6

61 112.5 37 60.7 6 11 .1 0 .0 0 _ 53
2k2 179.2 15k 63.6 2 1.5 2 100.0 5 3.7 228
13 5.8 5 38.5 0 - 0 - k 1.8 9

3k 39.7 23 67.6 2 2.3 2 100.0 1 1.2 28
2k2 136.2 112 k6.3 19 10.7 k 21.1 11 6.2 202
13 16.5 k 30.8 2 2.5 0 .0 2 2.5 9

38 kk.l 18 k7.k U 12.8 2 18.2 k k.6 22
6k5 76.9 353 5k.7 k2 5.0 10 23.8 29 3.5 551

79.3
20.1
65A

k6.2 
39.0 

12k. 1 
106.7 
7k. 1 
kl.3 
11.k 
20.5 
8k. 2

95.6 
2k. 2
83.5 

123.8
7k.7 
96.8
89.5

k5.6
70.5

126.6
k6.3
63.9
11.3l8.k
57.1

25.9
111.9

20.0
k2.1
63.2
k9.6
lk9.8

63.6
85.7 
kfi.5 
92.2

97.7 
168.9
k.O
32.7 

113.6
11.5
25.5
65.6

10 6.1 710 k36.3 lk3 20.1 1 .6
0 . k9 98.5 16 32.7 0 -

10 k.7 759 357.2 159 20.9 1 .5

8 2.8 kl2 lkk.l 82 19.9 0 .
1 1.5 kl 6l.k 6 lk.6 1 1.5

7 7.2 592 607.2 160 27.0 1 1.0
67 3.k 7165 366.0 2060 28.8 20 1.0
12 2.k 1182 231.8 k6k 39*3 8 1.6

2 .5 270 6k.9 9k 3k.8 0 -
1 .6 323 20k.l 17k 53.9 0 -

1 1.9 15k 286.5 75 k8.7 0 -

99 2.8 10139 285.9 3115 30.7 30 .9

10 k.3 lkkO 622.7 227 15.8 1 .k

0 566 980.1 19 3.k 2 3.k

6 3.6 k39 263.7 22 5.0 6 3.6

k 5.0 k58 567.2 73 15.9 l 1.2
2 3.6 326 579.6 136 kl.7 0 -

15 7.6 2kk3 1238.5 99 k.l 2k 12.2
37 k.7 5672 718.2 576 10.2 3k k.3

9 6.0 1967 1317.9 131 6.7 26 17.k

1 1.2 381 kko.5 16 k.2 0 -
5 3.9 255 196.9 k 1.6 1 .8
0 1373 775.7 61 k.k 3 1.7

7 2.5 5k6 195.0 35 6.k 30 10.7

0 290 328.6 ko 13.8 2 2.3

0 . 518 k5k.k 53 10.2 1 .9

22 2.1 5330 520.3 3ko 6 .k 63 6.2

k 5.k 5k7 7kk.2 76 13.9 0 _
65 7.3 6511 735.1 696 10.7 1 .1

2 1.6 2k8 198.k 12k 50.0 2 1.6
5 2.3 850 393.5 3k2 k0.2 0 -

8 6.0 606 k55.6 187 30.9 0 -

3 k.5 267 koi.5 85 31.8 10 1.5

25 6.2 1792 kk7 .k 311 17.k 38 9.k

k 3.1 5kk kZ1.7 136 25.0 0 -

12 6.2 kdk 2*9.8 106 21.9 0 -

7 7.5 lk3 15k.2 *3 30.1 1 1 .1
135 5.8 11992 517.8 2106 17.6 k3 1.8

0 152 280.2 51 33.6 0 _
6 k.k 627 k a .k 68 10.8 0 -
0 . 173 77.5 9k 5k.3 0 -
3 3.5 155 181.3 k5 29.0 0 -
9 5.1 1053 592.k 38 3.6 9 5.1

0 116 lk7.8 52 kk.8 0 -
1 1.2 23k 271.3 65 27.8 0 -

19 2.3 2510 296.6 kl3 16.5 9 1 .1

Albuquerque it/
Dallas it/.
El Paso ¡t/ , .
Fort Worth ft/
Houston it/
New Orleans 
Oklahoma City it/
San Antonio zJ 
Tulsa y
REGION VII CITY TOTAL

Denver J*/
REGION VIII CITY TOTAL

Honolulu .
Los Angeles it/ 
Oakland k/
Phoenix 5/
Portland 
San Diego it/
San Francisco 
San Jose 
Seattle k/
Tucson it/
REGION EC CITY TOTAL

75
132
75

5S
285

61
137
53

lkkl

126.0 
k5.k 
8k.6 
26.0 

160.9
171.7
kj.l
71.k
55.1
93.7

37
31
27
t
k9
80

£

38.7
28.0
kl.3
69.2
50.3 
lk.7
80.3 
58.k 
66.0 
k3.3

3
50
17
21
103
17
10
15
7

2k3

5.0
17.2
19.2 
lk.O 
28.k
10.2
7.7
7.8

.0
lk.O
k7.1
52.k
31.1
17.6
kO.O
53.3
lk.3
30.5

68 51.k 5k 79.k k 3.0 2 50.0
68 51.k 5k 79.k k 3.0 2 50.0

12 lk.O 9 75.0 7 8.2 5 71.k

1571 92.0 932 59.3 183 10.7 86 k7.0
119 52.6 60 50.  k 21 9.3 8
55 25.5 20 36.k 17 7.9 2 11.8
22 23.0 lk 63.6 5 5.2 1 20.0
32 10.6 7 21.9 10 3.3 2 20.0

251 135.3 120 k7.8 k8 25.9 20 kl.7

29 36.3 20 69.0 2 2.5 2 100.0
28 ll .l 9 32.1 3 1.2 1 33.3
kO k9.2 12 30.0 lk 17.2 9 6k. 3

2157 66.7 1203 55.8 310 9.6 136 k3.9

2
20
17
15
107

20
7
31
5

232

3.k
6.9
19.2 
10.0 
29.5
16.9
5*k

16.2 
5.2
15.1

1.5
1.5

65
62
37
361
231
ko
89
3k

922

58
58

2
237

2.3
13.9 1106

27 11.9 70
3 l.k 35
2 2.1 lk

3 1.0 19

77 kl.5 121
3 3.8 2k

7 2.8 18
13 16.0 12

372 11.5 lk22

109.2 
21.3 
kl.7

2.0 
99.k
139.2

8i
£ .1

k3.9
k3.9

3.5 
6k. 8
31.0 
16.2 
lk.7
6.3
65.2
30.0
7.1
lk.8
kk.O

k
0
13
7
3
2
5
39

0
k5

1
0
5
0 
0
1 
53

8.k 78
2002

21
268

k.5 15k 173.5 67
99k 66k. 9 kl5

3.6 2057 566.7 73
k .2 520 313.3 17

2.3 kok 312.6 63

1.0 272 lkl.9 6k

5.2 76 79.0 19

2.5 6557 k27.0 1007

3.0 367 278.0 71

3 .0 367 278.0 71

56 65.7 36

2.6 k302 252.2 13k3
.k 611 270.k 50

. k70 217.3 51

1.0 300 315.0 115
32k 107.9 68

2.7 1659 89k. 3 Ilk

153 191.3 kk

553 218.6 96

1.2 66 81.2 31
1.6 8k9k 263.1 19k8

13.k

3.5
3.3

6k. 3

21.0
6.9

26.8
17.k
k7.0

1
1
0
0

30
8
1
0
0

kl

1.7
.3

1 .2
.5

1.8

1.0
.5

U. S. TOTAL 15226 111.8 757k k9 .7 2706 19.9 9kl 3*.8 2510 l8.k 9506 69.8 kl8 3«1 51820 380.3 9735 18.8 239 1.7
(Cities Only)________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1 Juan y 19 8.k 109 58.3 70 37.k k7 25.1 k83 258.3

U. S. k TERRITORY 
(Cities Only)

15k52 111.9 7593 k9.1 2815 20.k 953 33.9 2580 18.7 9553 69.2 3 .0 52303 378.7 9735 18.6 2kl 1.7

l/ Population estimates as of December 31, 196k. Copyright, Sales
of Buying Power, reproduction not licensed. Rates leas than .05 not shown.

2/ Includes cases with stage "not stated".
2/ Tbs U. S. Vital for Other Venereal Diseases includes: l6k cases of ChSLncroldJ 

20 cases of Granuloma Inguinale, end 55 eases of Lymphogranuloma Venereum. 
y  County data. Oakland is Alameda County data less Bsrkeley.

Source: Form PBS 9.688
DBEW-PS3-CDC-VD Branch 
Research end Control Statistics 
10A /66 LBHsemb
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P R I M A R Y  A N D  S E C O N D A R Y  S Y P H I L I S

M O R B I D I T Y  A N D  A G E - S P E C I F I C  C A S E  R A T E S  PER 1 0 0 ,  0 0 0  P O P U L A T I O N  F O R  U N I T E D  S T A T E S  A N D  T E R R I T O R I E S

C a l e n d a r  Ye a r  1965
STATES BY MORBIDITY BY ACE-GROUPS AGE-SPECIFIC CASE RATES per 100 000 POPULATIONDREW
REGIONS 0-lU 15-19 20-2U 25-29 30-39 U0-U9 50+ Total 0-lU 15-19 20-2U 25-29 30-39 U0-U9 50+ Ttotal

Connecticut 0 15 33 32 29 12 1 122 .0 6.6 19.2 18.8 8.3 3.2 .1 U.3Maine ‘0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 .0 1.1 1.6 .0 .0 .0 .0 .2Massachusetts 1 3U 87 56 60 37 25 300 .1 7.9 26.9 18.7 9.7 5.5 1.8 5.7New Hampshire 0 10 10 3 1 2 2 28 .0 17.9 21.7 8.1 1.3 2.5 1.2 U.2Rhode Island 0 U 8 6 u 1 0 23 .0 6.2 12.1 11.8 3.8 .9 .0 2.7Vermont 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 .0 .0 7.7 .0 .0 .0 .0 .5REGION I TOTAL 1 6U lUl 97 9U 52 28 U77 .0 7.1 20.2 15.U 7.2 3.7 1.0 U.3

Delaware 0 15 17 10 12 1 1 56 .0 35.7 5U.8 32.3 19.0 1.6 1.0 11.3New Jersey 15 130 263 212 219 76 29 9UU .8 2U.0 6U.1 51.3 25.7 8.5 1.7 1U.0
New York 18 U2U 1018 727 828 317 115 3UU7 .U 30.1 95.2 66.9 37.0 13.1 2.U 19.1Pennsylvania 5 79 165 103 127 U6 29 55U .2 8.3 2U.U 15.5 9.3 3.1 1.0 U.8
REGION II TOTAL 38 61*8 IU63 1052 1186 UUo 17U 5001 .u 22.0 66.9 U7.9 26.2 9.0 1.8 13.6

Dist of Columbia 3 57 153 97 106 58 21 U95 1.3 109.6 312.2 190.2 101.9 53.2 10.8 62.9Kentucky 1 22 U2 32 25 12 u 138 .1 7.3 18.6 18.6 7.0 3.2 .5 U.U
Maryland 13 106 118 93 101 39 15 U85 1.2 3U.8 51.1 U3.5 22.9 8.9 2.1 lU.O
North Carolina 13 223 276 175 205 7U 38 100U .8 U6.0 73.0 61.6 3U.9 12.8 U.O 20.8
Virginia U 62 100 56 59 32 13 326 .3 15.5 29.u 21.2 10.8 6.1 1.5 7.6
West’Virginia 0 17 25 2U 19 13 9 107 .0 9.3 21.6 2U.7 9.5 5.9 2.0 5.9REGION III TOTAL 3U U87 71U U77 515 228 100 2555 .6 28.2 53.3 UU.l 23.1 10.2 2.6 13.9

Alabama 37 383 38U 236 2UU 9U 39 1U17 3.3 112.3 158.7 12U.2 62.2 23.2 5.3 U1.2
Florida 36 U57 662 U68 U63 193 77 2356 2.1 99.1 178.9 1U0.5 67.5 27.7 5.2 U1.2
Georgia 23 230 303 193 197 82 27 1055 1.6 55.6 92.9 78.1 38.6 16.2 3.1 2U.7Mississippi 11 1U5 175 131 108 38 23 631 l.U 61.2 100.6 115.9 U6.U 15.3 U.7 27.u
South Carolina 22 250 261 119 128 U9 22 851 2.6 9U.7 • 126.1 85.6 UU.6 17.5 U.8 3U.2
Tennessee 6 108 133 106 92 U2 16 503 .5 30.2 U8.0 U7.7 20.1 9.0 1.9 13.2REGION IV TOTAL 135 1573 1918 1253 1232 U98 20U 6813 1.9 75.8 120.2 100.7 U8.0 19.1 U.2 30.9

Illinois 11 196 380 300 339 118 38 1382 .3 23.2 60.2 U8.9 26.8 8.7 l.U 13.0
Indiana 0 11 17 11 11 6 7 63 .0 2.6 5.6 3.9 1.9 1.0 .6 1.3Michigan U 162 236 152 187 87 32 860 .1 22.9 U7.9 32.2 19.2 8.6 1.7 10.5
Ohio 7 116 199 13U 125 50 17 6U8 .2 13.U 32.5 22.3 10.1 3.9 .7 6.3Wisconsin 0 lU 25 12 11 11 5 78 .0 u.o 10.1 5.U 2.U 2.2 .5 1.9REGION V TOTAL 22 1*99 857 609 673 272 99 3031 .2 15.6 37.U 27.8 1U.9 5.7 1.1 8.0

Iowa 0 U 19 12 11 2 1 U9 .0 1.7 11.7 8.U 3.7 .6 .1 1.8
Kansas 0 9 9 k 8 U 2 36 .0 U.8 6.5 3.3 3.2 1.5 .U 1.6
Minnesota 0 6 21 15 26 18 5 91 .0 2.0 9.9 8.1 6.8 U.3 .6 2.6
Missouri 2 U7 77 W* U9 20 9 2U8 .2 12.8 27.7 18.0 9.7 3.6 .8 5.5Nebraska 0 7 15 15 33 10 8 88 .0 5.7 16.5 19.2 20.U 5.7 2.1 6.0
North Dakota 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 .0 1.6 .0 3.1 .0 .0 .0 .3South Dakota 0 7 11 5 9 3 U 39 .0 10.9 25.6 13.9 12.2 3.8 2.U 5.6
REGION VI TOTAL 2 81 152 96 136 57 29 553 .0 6.0 15.7 11.u 7.8 3.0 .7 3.5

Arkansas 2 Ul 5U 37 U7 13 8 202 .3 21.6 38.0 37.u 23.0 5.8 1.7 10.u
Louisiana 8 168 226 122 89 26 22 661 .7 50.8 9U.2 62.9 22.2 6.U 3.1 18.9
New Mexico 0 19 20 17 28 19 9 112 .0 19.0 30.3 29.3 23.5 17.0 5.3 11.1
Oklahoma 0 2k 31 22 25 5 U 111 .0 10.8 18.3 16.1 8.8 1.7 .7 U.5Ttexas 31 235 39U 250 270 118 58 1356 .9 25.2 5U.8 U1.2 21.6 9.U 2.6 13.1REGION VII TOTAL Ul U87 725 UU8 U59 181 101 2UU2 .6 27.U 5U.3 U0.9 20.3 7.9 2.U 12.7

Colorado 0 1 17 19 9 U 1 51 .0 .6 12.6 16.5 3.8 1.7 .2 2.6
Idaho 0 1 2 3 1 2 0 9 .0 1.5 u.u 8.3 l.U 2.5 .0 1.3Montana 1 2 3 U 5 U 2 21 .u 3.2 6.7 10.5 6.5 U.9 1.3 3.0
Utah 0 8 3 0 5 2 3 21 .0 8.6 U.2 .0 U.5 1.9 1.7 2.1
Wyoming 0 1 3 1 2 0 2 9 .0 3.2 1U.3 5.3 5.0 .0 2.7 2.7REGION VIII TOTAL 1 13 28 27 22 12 8 111 .1 3.1 8.8 10.3 U.l 2.2 .8 2.U

Alaska 0 1 2 1 2 2 0 8 .0 U.8 10.0 7.1 6.7 7.7 .0 3.6
Arizona 0 30 63 51 69 31 2U 268 .0 20.8 5U.8 5U.3 35.8 16.8 7.8 16.9California 7 130 U51 U05 532 253 97 1875 .1 8.6 36.0 35.2 22.U 10.8 2.U 10.2
Hawaii 0 k 10 U 11 3 0 32 .0 5.9 16.9 10.0 13.1 3.9 .0 U.9Nevada 0 11 16 8 12 7 1 55 .0 32.U U8.5 26.7 19.U 12.3 1.3 12.7Oregon 0 5 16 3 11 10 2 U7 .0 3.0 13.2 2.9 5.1 U.2 .U 2.5Washington 0 6 19 13 19 9 U 70 .0 2.2 10.1 7.9 5.6 2.5 .6 2.U
REGION U  TOTAL 7 187 577 U85 656 315 128 2355 .1 8.U 32.2 30.3 19.9 9.6 2.2 9.1

UNITED STATES 281 U039 6575 U5UU U973 2055 871 23338 .5 2U.2 52.5 Ul.7 22.1 8.7 1.9 12.2

Puerto Rico 
Virgin Islands

7
0

169
2

213
12

158
7

167
3

92
0

70
0

876
2U

Age-specific case rates not available 33.u 
68.6

U. S. i TERRITORIES 288 U210 6800 U709 51U3 21U7 9Ul 2U238 Age-specific case rates not available 12.5

of known age distribution.
2. Population estimates as of July 1, 1965 based on Bureau of Census data. DHEW-PK3 -CDC-VD Branch 

Research and Control Statistics 
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G O N O R R H E A
M O R B I D I T Y  A N D  A G E - S P E C I F I C  C A S E  RATES  PER 100,  000 P O P U L A T I O N  FOR U N I T E D  S TATES  A N D  T ER R I T OR I E S

C a l e nd a r  Yea r  1965
STATES BY MORBIDITY BY ACE-GROUPS ACE-SPECIFIC CASE RATES per ICO, 000 POPULATION
DHEW
REGIONS_______________ Q-1U 15-19 20-2U 25-29 30-39 U0-U9 50» Total__________ 0-lU 15-19 2Q-2U 25-29 30-39 U0-U9 50+ Total

Connecticut 28 uoo 100U 587 1*1*9 116 U3 2627 3-3 175.U 583.7 3U5.3 127.9 31.** 6.2 93.1
Maine 3 79 155 73 1*1* 23 9 386 1.0 88.8 21*6.0 iuo.u 1*0.7 20.0 3.7 39.6
Massachusetts 35 735 1738 9U2 686 207 73 1*1*16 2.3 170.9 536.1* 311*.0 110.8 30.7 5.2 83.2
New Hampshire 5 Ul 76 59 38 6 1 226 2.5 73.2 165.2 159.5 50.O 7.1* .6 31*.1
Rhode Island 5 Ul 100 71* 5U 19 15 308 2.0 63.1 151.5 1U5.1 51.9 17.0 6.8 35.5
Vermont 1 Ul 69 58 23 7 2 201 .8 113.9 265.1* 276.2 51*.8 15.2 2.0 50.6
REGION I TOTAL 77 1337 311*2 1793 1291* 378 1U3 8161* 2.1* 1U7.9 U50.8 281*.2 99.5 27.0 5.0 71*.0

Delaware U3 279 359 216 11*5 1*0 . 16 IO98 26.1* 661*.3 1158.1 696.8 230.2 61*.5 15.1* 221.1*
New Jersey 61 599 11*60 872 709 180 57 3938 3.1 110.5 356.1 211.1 83.2 20.1 3.U 58.5
New York 370 5U90 13123 811*0 6807 1858 507 36295 7.3 390.2 1227.6 7U9.5 301*.0 76.7 10.7 201.3
Pennsylvania 122 2039 3019 1606 lUlo 385 109 8690 3.7 213.3 Ul*5.9 21*1.5 102.8 25.6 3.6 75.5
REGION II TOTAL 596 81*07 17961 10831* 9071 21*63 689 5OO2I 5.7 285.3 821.3 1*93.6 200.1* 50.1* 7.3 136.0

Dist of Columbia 128 21*11 3532 1795 1515 1*92 109 9982Kentucky 103 995 1200 557 501 159 1*6 3561
Maryland 93 111*5 2293 1195 1208 351 161* 61*1*9
North Carolina 185 3181 3287 1506 1239 375 118 9891Virginia 19U 2035 2576 1312 1155 371 119 7762
West Virginia 25 251 282 118 103 58 30 867REGION III TOTAL 728 10018 13170 61*83 5721 1806 586 38512

Alabama 66 1203 11*10 606 U06 130 1*8 3869
Florida ai»i 3016 3666 181*5 11*36 1*17 182 10803
Georgia 371» 2238 38O7 2262 1776 70I* 220 11381
Mississippi 100 1283 161*1 703 591 178 99 1*595
South Carolina 108 1687 3031 1557 1118 233 35 7769
Tennessee 187 27U5 3209 1661 11*21 1*19 71* 9716
REGION IV TOTAL 1076 12172 16761* 8631* 671*8 2081 658 1*8133

56.1* 1*636.5 7208.2 3519.6 11*56.7 1*51.1* 55.9 1268.1.
10.1* 329.5 531.0 323.8 11*1.1 1*3.0 6.3 113.1*
8.1* 375.1* 992.6 558.1* 273.3 80.3 22.7 186.2

12.0 655.9 869.6 530.3 211.1 65.0 12.3 205.2
l1*.3 507.5 757.6 1*97.0 212.3 70.3 13.8 I80.8
i*.6 137.9 2U3.1 121.6 51.2 26.2 6.7 1*7.9

12.6 580.1 982.8 599.2 256.2 80.6 15.0 210.3

5.8 352.8 582.6 318.9 103.6 32.1 6.5 112.5
11*. 2 6511.2 990.8 551*. 1 209.3 59.7 12.1* 189.1
26.7 540.6 1167.8 915.8 31*7.6 138.9 25.6 266.9
12.5 51*1.1+ 91*3.1 622.1 253.6 71.5 20.1 199.7
12.7 639.0 11*64.3 1120.1 389.5 83.2 7.6 312.1
15.9 766.8 1158.5 71*8.2 3IO.9 89.3 8.6 251*.5
15.2 586.6 1050.4 691*.1 263.0 79.8 13.5 218.6

Illinois 167 3878 91*22 6797 6293 181*2 1*30 28829 5.2
Indiana 78 967 1558 781* 51*0 1U5 1*1* 1*116 5.0
Michigan 202 3731 5255 2U11 1868 653 199 11*319 7.5
Ohio 290 3123 1*979 2531 1988 606 186 13703 9.0
Wisconsin 20 399 782 1*12 302 73 25 2013 1.5
REGION V TOTAL 757 12098 21996 12935 IO99I 3319 881* 62980 6.3

1*59.5 11*93.2 IIO8.8 »*97.1 135.U 16.2 272.0
230.8 510.8 279.0 93.U 21*.3 3.9 81*.I*
527.0 IO65.9 510.8 192.0 61*.8 10.8 17U. 7
361.0 812.2 1*20.1* 160.I 1*7.1* 7.8 13U.O
112.7 316.6 181*.8 65.9 1**.7 2.1* 1*8.6
379.2 960.9 590.1* 2U3.3 70.1 9.8 165.6

Iowa 18 580 998 1*60 330 132 1*0 2558 2.1
Kansas 32 572 953 535 351 7** 30 25U7 1*.7
Minnesota 11 379 879 1*89 308 12l* 1*0 2230 .9
Missouri 169 2325 3121 1556 1196 323 93 8783 12.7
Nebraska 11 2U9 383 161* 176 33 21 1037 2.1*
North Dakota 1 60 170 97 107 1*1* 17 1*96 .5
South Dakota 5 101 201* 160 122 56 23 671 2.2
REGION VI TOTAL 2U7 1*266 6708 3U61 2590 786 261* 18322 5.0

2U2.7
30U.3
1 2 3 .9
633.5 202. U
98.U
157.8
3 1 6 .5

616.0 
685.6 
U1U.6
1122.7
U20.9
395.3U7U.U
693.0

321.7
UU2.1
26U.3
635.1 
210.3
3 0 3.1 uuu.u
U12.0

111.5 
lUo.U
80.U

236.U
108.6 
157.U 16U.9 
1U8.9

uo.u
28.0
30.0
58.2
19.0
60.3 
70.9
Ul.7

5.U
5.U
U.6
7.8
5.6

1 1 .6
1 3 . 7
6.5

92.7 116.0
6 2 .8  

196.5
71.1
77.5
96.1*

116.2

Arkansas 59 1025 1771* 1099 968 413 728 6066
Louisiana 87 1511* 1901 818 565 175 64 5124
New Mexico 1*5 279 458 318 310 121 31* 1565
Oklahoma 39 706 1042 588 576 168 80 3199
Texas 351 6095 10374 5642 4043 1082 53“* 28121
REGION VII TOTAL 581 9619 15549 8465 6462 1959 1440 44075

9.7
7.1 
11.7
5.U

1 0 .2
9.1

539.5 
U57.U
279.0
318.0
652.6 
5U1.3

1249.3 1110.1 474.5 182.7 151.0 311.1
792.1 421.6 140.9 43.2 9.0 146.4
693.9 548.3 260.5 108.0 20.0 155.3
616.6 429.2 203.5 55.6 13.0 130.7
1442.8 929-5 323-2 86.6 24.4 270.7
II63.8 773.1 286.2 85.4 34.5 228.4

Colorado 31 Ul8 711 U08 3U5 111 33 2057
Idaho 2 157 3U9 185 201 60 18 972
Montana 1* 101 138 91 88 31 12 U65
Utah 3 92 198 86 69 23 13 U8U
Wyoming 1 26 68 21 23 17 5 161
REGION VIII TOTAL Ul 79U 1U6U 791 726 2U2 81 U139

5.0
.9

1.7
.8
.9

2 .6

2V 7 .3
23U.3160.3
98.9
83.9 
187.7

526.7 35U.8 1UU.U U7.6 7.9 106.u
775.6 513.9 271.6 75.9 11.6 11*1.7
306.7 239.5 IIU.3 37.8 7.5 66.8
278.9 156. u 61.6 21.3 7.2 U9.I
323.8 110.5 57.5 Ul.5 6.8 U8.1
U61.8 300.8 133.9 UU.6 8.2 89.3

Alaska 6 70 271 203 2U7 85 15 897
Arizona 21 621 1092 555 591 193 88 3161
California 3U9 63UU IU232 8913 6988 2026 698 39550
Hawaii 3 uu 116 68 62 22 39 35U
Nevada 5 119 276 170 lUl UU 12 767
Oregon 10 UUl 966 507 399 106 3U 2U63
Washington 28 597 1238 713 557 199 55 3387
REGION IX TOTAL U22 8236 18191 11129 8985 2675 9U1 50579

7.2 333.3 1355.0
3.8 U31.3 9U9.6
6.2 U17.9 113*.9
l.U 6U.7 196.6
3.6 350.0 836.U
1.8 262.5 798.3
3.1 223.6 658.5
5.2 371.0 IOI6.3

1U50.0 823.3 326.9 55.6 U05.9
590.U 306.2 IOU.3 28.8 199.2
773.7 293.9 86.7 17.2 216.1
170.0 73.8 28.9 37.1 51*.6
566.7 227.U 77.2 15.u 177.5
U82.9 185.6 1*1*.9 7.0 130.0
U3U.8 16U.8 55.3 7.7 115.6
696.0 272.3 81.6 16.3 19U.5

UNITED STATES U525 669U7 IIU9U5 6U525 52588 I5709 5686 32U925 7.6 UOO.8 918.5 592.0 23U.O 66.2 12.1* 169.3

Puerto Rico 
Virgin Islands

128
2

701
67

817
82

1*11*
U3

36U
U9

163lU
100
U

2687
261

Age-specific case rates not available 102.3
7U5.7

U. S. & TERRITORIES 4655 67715 115844 64982 52971 15886 5790 327873 Age-specific case rates not available 168.5

Note: 1~. Cases not reported by age have been included on the basis 
of known age distribution.

2. Population estimates as of July 1, 1965 based on Bureau of Census data.

Source: Form PIE 9*2630
DHEW-PiE-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
9/23/66 GHtemb
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S U M M A R Y  O F  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  C A S E S  A N D  A N N U A L  R A T E S  “  PER 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  P O P U L A T I O N
U N I T E D  S T A T E S  

( K n o w n  M i l i t a r y  C a s e s  E x c l u d e d )

1/

F i s c a l  Y e a r  1 966

Reporting Source All Classes___________________ White ____________________  __________________ Non-Wnlte___
Dicease and Total Male Female____  Total____  Male_____  Female____  'Total____  Male_____
Stage Cases Rates Cases Rates Cases Rates Cases Rateo Cases Rater, Cases Rates Cases Rate6 Cases Rates

PRIVATE PHYSICIANS. PRIVATE nCTPITALS, PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

Total Syphilis
Primary and Secondary 
Early Latent 
I Ate and Late Latent 
Congeni tal 
Not Stated

5831U
87UO
6118
U0700

1965
791

30.2
»*.5
3.2
21.1
1.0
.4

30793
5552
3398
20799
666
378

32.8
5.9
3.6
22.2
.7
.4

27521
3188
2720
19901
1299
413

27.7
3-2
2.7
20.1
1.3
.4

28484
2911*
2213

21666
1176
515

16.8 
1.7 
1.3 
12.8 
.7 
• 3

15753
2220
1422
11460
407
244

19.1
2.7
1.7 
13.9
.5
.3

12731
691*
791

10206
769
271

14.6 
.8 
.9

11.7 
.9 
.3

29830
5826
3905
19031*
789
276

130.0
25.**
17.0
82.9
3.5
1.2

15040 
3332 
1976 
9339 

. 259 
13**

135.9
30.1
17.9
84.4
2.3
1.2

14790
2494
1929
9695
530
142

124.2
20.9
16.2
81.4
>*.5
1.2

Gonorrhea 99960 51.8 76706 81.8 2325'* 23.4 50379 29.6 37990 46.0 12389 14.2 49581 215.9 38716 350.1 10865 91.3

Total Other VD 
Chancroid
Granuloma Inguinale 
Lymphogranuloma Venereum

190
121

27
42

.1

.1
135

88
16
31

.1

.1
55
33
11
11

.1 95
75
5
15

.1 70
52
3
15

.1

.1
25
23

2
0

-

95
46
22
27

.4

.2
1

.1

65
36
13
16

.6

.3

.1

30 
* 10 

9 
11

.3

.1

.1

puei.ic CLIHICS. PUBLIC HOSPITALS. PUM.IC INSTITUTIONS

Total Syphilis
Primary and Secondary
Early Latent
Late and Late Latent
Congenital
Not Stated

51814
13733
10856
254)19
11*99
277

26.9
7.1
5.6
13.2

.8

.2

30142
8178
6331
14787
679
167

32.2
8.7
6.8 
15.8
.7
.2

21672
5555
**525

10662
820
110

21.8
5.6
4.6 
10.7

.8

.1

12785
1822
2186
8239
370
168

7.5
1.1
1.3
U.8

.2

.1

8486
13**7
15**1
5312

182
104

10.2
1.6
1.9
6.4

.2

.1

1*299
**75
645
2927

188
64

•*.9
.5
.7

3.**
.2
.1

39029
11911

8670
17210
1129
109

169.9 
51.8 
37.8 
7**.9 
*».9 
.5

21656
6831
4790
9**75
497
63

195.9
61.8
1*3.3
85.7
>*.5

.6

17373
5080
3880
7735
632
46

146.0
42.7
32.6
65.0
5.3
.4

Gonorrhea 23**989 121.8 176686 188.5 58303 58.8 1*3729 25.7 29571 .35.8 14158 16.2 191260 832.8 147115 1330.3 44145 370.8

Total Other VD 
Chancroid
Granuloma Inguinale 
Lymphogranulooa Venereum

15**9
829
137
583

.8 

.4 

.1  
• 3

125**
707
112
**35

1.4
.8
.1
.5

295
122
25
148

• 3
.1

.1

166
110
9
**7

T0TAI, ALL

.1

.1

SOURCES

136
95

8
33

.2

.1
30
15

1
14 -

1383
719
128
536

6.0
3-1

.6
2.3

1118
612
104
402

10.1
5.5 
1.0
3.6

265
107
24
13**

2.2
.9
.2

1.1

Total Syphilis
Primary and Secondary
Early Latent
Late and Late Latent
Congenital
Not Stated

110128
22473
1697*»
66149
3464
1068

57.1
11.6 '

8.8
3̂ .3

1.8
.6

60935
13730
9729
35586,
13**5
5**5

65.0
14.6
10.4
38.0 ,
1.4

.6

49193
87**3
7245
30563

2119
523

>*9.5
8.8
7.3

30.8
2.1
.5

41269
**736
4399
29905
15**6

683

24.3
2.8
2.6

17.6
.9
.4

24239
3567
2963
16772
589
348

29.3 
M  
3.6

20.3 
.7 
.4

17030
1169
1436
13133
957
335

19.5
1.3
1.6
15.1

1.1
.4

68859
17737
12575
36244

1916
385

299.9
77.2
54.8
157.8
8.4
1.7

36696
10163

6766
16314
756
197

331.8
91.9
61.2
170.1

6.8
1.8

32163
757**
5809
17**30

1162
188

270.2
63.6
48.8
146.4
9.8
1.6

Gonorrhea 3349U9 173.6 253392 270.3 81557 82.2 94108 55.3 67561 81.8 265**7 30.** 240841 1048.7 185831 1680.4 55010 462.1

Total Other VD 
Chancroid
Granuloma Inguinale 
Lymphogranuloma Venereum

1739
950
164
625

.9
• 5
.1
• 3

1389
795
128
466

1.5
•9
.1
.5

350
155
36
159

.4

.2

.2

261
185
14
62

.2

.1
206 
1**7 

11 
46

.3

.2

.1

55
38
3
14

.1 1478
765
150
563

6.4
3.3 
.7

2.4

1183
648
117
418

10.7
5.8 
1.1
3.8

295
117
33

1**5

2.5
1.0

.3
1.2

i/ Estimated Civilian population baaed on Bureau of Census data. Source: Branch
Rates less than .05 not staovn. Research and Control Statistics
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C A S E S  O F  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  RE PORTE D  T O  I H t  P U B L I C  H E A L T H  S f R V I C E  B Y  S TATE  A N D  T E R R I T O R I A L  H E A L T H  D E P A R T M E N T S  

F OR  E A C H  Q U A R T E R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1966  T O  D A T E ,  C U M U L A T I V E  N U M B E R  F O R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1966  A N D  

N U M B E R  F O R  S A M E  P E R I O D  O F  T I ME  I N  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1965

States
By

PRIMARY AND SECdTOARY SYPHILIS ALL STAGES Of SYPHILIS

Jul.- Oct.- Jan.- Apr.-
Cuaulatlve 

Placai Fiscal
Sep.
1965

Dec.
1965

Msr.
1966

Jun.
1966

Year
1965

Year
1966

Sep.
1965

Dec.
1965

Mar.
1966

Jun.
1966

Connecticut 32 22 32 17 150 103 165 166 17k 137Maine 0 1 2 1 7 k k9 61 72 97
Massachusetts 73 91 96 71 263 331 k36 500 k36 kl5
New Haapshire k 5 k 1 23 lk 20 21 22 16
Rhode Island 9 5 5 12 20 31 9k 93 80 81
Vermont 1 0 1 0 1 2 5 6 5 5

REGION I TOTAL 119 12k IkO 102 k6k k85 769 8k9 789 751

Cumulative 
Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year

_ 12S ____ 12“ ___

Jul.- Oct.- Jan.- Ajxr.- 
Sep. Dsc. Ifcr. Jun. 
1965 1965 1966 1966

O— Qatlve 
Fiscal Fiscal 
Yeer Year

-22& ____ 12§6_

609 6k* 777 655 658 672 2k 21 2762
10k 279 112 135 70 85 296 k02
1902 1707 12kl 1062 102k 107* k2k6 kkOl

100 79 7k 6k 67 91 173 296
3k8 76 76 123 8k 293 359

21 72 3k k9 53 189 208
3367 3158 2352 2026 1991 2059 7618 8k28

Delaware 16 11 6 13 70 k6 2k* 88 9k 91
Nev Jersey 267 21k 16k 183 lOkO 826 1113 1051 8k6 933
Nev York 915 913 830 671 3k6k 3329 k7** 5380 k*07 k255
Pennsylvania 15k 186 129 98 k75 567 1220 136k 1066 13U

REGION II TOTAL 1352 132* 1129 965 50k9 k770 7321 7883 6k93 6590

753
5311
19879

5690
31633

517
39*3

18866
V96l
28267

27W
1219

302 252 272 1055 1100
035 97k 966 3862 k0l6

10k8k 0kOO 8fl6fl 329k6 37869
2199 1702 7918 8790

13020 11738 11030 k5601 51795

District of Colunbia 115 129 108 116 551 k68 331 366 362 klk
Kentucky 3k 26 37 26 187 125 399 395 kOl 526
Maryland 128 151 135 lkl k66 555 795 729 07k 8k5
North Carolina 270 236 2k9 221 1082 976 592 550 571 529
Virginia 83 67 75 71 339 296 568 k39 k37 526
West Virginia 21 50 18 11 71 100 313 k03 370 350

REGION III TOTAL 651 661 622 586 2696 2520 2998 2682 3015 319k

1728
1706
31U2
2282
2k75
108l

12klk

lk73 266k 2355 2279 2k*3 10*05 99kl
1723 1053 858 773 771 3kl0 3k55
32k 3 193b 1593 1565 l6k9 6kl0 67kl
22*2 2796 23*3 260k 2573 9k0k 10318
1972 2185 19*k 1922 2009 7*33 8060
lk36 290 10k 2*5 215 825 93k

12069 1112k 9277 9388 9660 37887 39k*9

Alabaaa 335 290 293 33k 1306 1252 558 k6l kkk k65
Florida 5*0 620 k6o k83 2168 2103 lkll 1091 15kl lk77
Georgia 268 228 275 2k3 1067 101k 612 502 605 6k7
Mississippi 178 17k I63 132 519 6k7 25k 2k6 2k3 200
South Carolina 20k 220 232 226 0k5 882 k55 kl2 k30 *37
Tennessee 111 91 75 65 56k 3*2 k3k 3k2 319 29*

REGION IV TOTAL 1636 1623 lk98 lk83 6k69 62*0 372k 393k 3670 3520

2207
5530
2*79

0*1
1765
19*7
1^769

1928
6320
2526
951
17*2
1389
IV856

285»*
1097 958 99k 36*7 k056
2579 2*92 269k 10239 10619
2006 2919 3166 10969 121k9
10*2 967 1189 k757 k*01
165* 1671 1713 8lk0 7121
2209 2375 2k91 9353 9962
Uk67 Uk02 122k7 k7105 k8308

Illinois 3k5 305 313 297 1356 1260 1935 1737 1627 1009
Indiana 9 22 18 27 72 76 26k 251 269 291
Michigan 218 263 2*0 336 732 1057 lk20 1529 1209 1530
Ohio 152 177 139 155 637 623 1052 9k0 1050 1227
Wisconsin 18 15 27 29 8k 09 230 kko 3kk 35k

REGICH V TOTAL 7k2 782 737 8kk 2681 3105 k909 *905 k579 5299

6135
1192
53**6
*717
969

18359

7108
1075
57»
*277
1368
19692

553 561

7506 7705 267k6 3H53
1235 1103 3903 k5ko
319k 3675 12096 lk?65
klOk 3362 13015 lk527

612 636 1750 2362
16651 16501 50318 673k7

Iowa 10 21 20 13 33 72
Kansas 12 17 12 21 19 62
Minnesota 10 22 6 10 100 56
Missouri k0 7* 60 32 267 21k
Nebraska 37 21 9 11 63 7©
North Dakota 1 0 k 0 1 5
South Dakota 0 5 16 7 55 36

REGION VI TOTAL lk2 160 127 9k 5k6 523

101
19*
*7
059
10k

0
29

1*22

211 
2*0 

*0 
815 
79 
7

20 *2 
155* 1*3*

193
255
72

906
90

266
200
*5
923
92

2
16

1632

067
230
*230
*13

21
201
6793

051 
977 
20k 
3503 
373 
19 
115 

60k 2

700
635
571

2*01
2*8
113
lk2

719
736
585
2203
299
115
167

710 736 222k 2073
600 739 2650 2790
539 k92 2102 2107

20k5 1973 9*k3 0622
270 263 96k 1000
113 101 58k kk2
209 lkl 927 659
k502 k**5 1099k 10661

Arkansas 51 29 53 19 2kk 152 325 268
Louisiana 199 130 171 lkl 737 6k9 717 7*1
New Mexico 30 26 22 23 122 101 137 319
Oklahoma 17 22 kO 31 IkO 110 312 257
Taxes 361 353 39k k36 1378 15** l*9k 126k

REGION vrr TOTAL 650 560 600 650 2621 2556 2965 2669

316
719
2*6
3*5

326
692
2*0
290
lklk
296k

1087
292*
515
1*30
5205

III6I

1257
2669

9k2
120k
5526

11800

156k 1523 lk8l lk96 638I 606k
lk69 1252 13k8 lkko k986 5509

k35 387 367 378 1666 1567
917 760 759 1010 3352 3**6
7629 7029 6k92 7*10 27325 26560

1201k 10951 10kk7 1173* *3710 *51k6

Colorado 21 13 13 12 38 59
Idaho 6 2 0 1 6 9
Montana 3 10 9 13 2k 35
Utah k 9 k 1 16 18
Wyoming 5 2 0 0 3 7

REGION VIII TOTAL 39 36 26 27 87 126

36
kk
39
295

102
6

36
36
23

203

131 106

36
36
19

37
23
20
189

599
17
188
160
70

103k

509
17
lk5
139
101
911

591 5*1 569
262 261 260
153 12* 86
10k 129 93
3* 50 30

11** 1125 1058

k9k 20kl 2195
226 806 10k9
110 kl7 k73
101 k71 k27
k6 151 160
977 3666 k30k

Alaska 2 2 2 1 7 7
Arizona 58 51 *5 *7 260 201
California k6* **1 *57 ko6 1939 1768
Hawaii 13 8 7 7 21 35
Nevada 15 6 2 9 56 32
Oregon 9 20 11 15 5* 55
Washington 11 17 15 5 80 k8

REGION IX TOTAL 572 5*5 539 k90 2k37 21*6

10 3 12 7
127 130 132 172

?668 2683 3160 ioib
31 36 36 27
HO k5 k7 59
115 119 8k k*
69 61 65 56

3100 3277 3536 3380

1163k
106
316
35k
358

13k88

32
561

11726
130
231
362
251

13293

251 263 266 2*0 627 10k0
829 787 787 755 30*7 3158

10k09 10226 9566 100k2 36376 k02k3
93 H I  116 82 323 k02
229 l6l 132 165 800 667
677 650 63k 571 2290 2532
971 8*0 777 861 3371 3kk9

13k59 13058 12278 12716 k683k 51511

U. S. TOTAL 5911 5823 5k98 52kl 23250 22k 73 27523 26356 26722 27527 113018 110126 90k 30 82015 79535 02169 310155 33k9k9

Puerto Rico 
Virgin Islands 
Canal Zone

TERRITORY TOTAL

227
7

16
250

255
10

6
271

2*1
k
8

253

259
9
7

275

8k0
2k
37
901

982
30
37

10k9

k79
69
38

586

596
10k
31
731

558
210
30
798

56k
1*5
32
7kl

1578
k83
119

2180

2197
526
131
2656

6kl
62
71
77*

7*1
72
36
8*9

6k9
Ilk

6k
827

750
120
51
929

2760
250
320
3330

2701
376
222
3379

U. S. Ii TERRITORIES 6161 609k 5751 5516 2k 151 23522 26109 29087 27520 28268 115196 11298k 9120k 6366k 80362

yrm Wfe

03090

9.6HB-

313k93 338328

MCW-P®-CDC-VD Branch
Research end Control Statistics
10/6/66 UH:M b
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S E L E C T E D  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  M O R B I D I T Y  D A T A  F O R  U N I T E D  S T A T E S  A N D  T E R R I T O R I E S  
A n n u a l  Rates  per 100,  0 0 0  P op u l a t i o n  

( Kn o wn  M i l i t a r y  Ca s e s  E x c l ud e d )

F i s ca l  Y e a r  1966

States
By
DREW
Regions

S Y P H I L I S G 0 N O R R H E A
TOTAL OTHER 
VENEREAL 
DISEASES 2/TOTAL 1/ PRIMARY AND SECONDARY EARLY LATENT LATE li LATE 

LATENT 
Tbtal

COHOSH ITAL
Total

Private
CasesTotal

Private
Cases Total

Private
Cases Total Total Total

Cases Rates Cases
Per­
cent Oases Rates Cases

Per­
cent Cases Rates Cases Rates Cases Rates Cases Rates Cases

Per­
cent Cases Rates

Connecticut 6bb 22.8 396 61.5 103 3.7 56 5b.b lb2 5.0 385 13.6 lb .5 2762 97.9 I717 62.2 3 .1
Main* 279 28.6 252 90.3 b .b 3 75.0 7 .7 230 23.6 30 3.1 b02 bl.2 393 97.8 0
Itessachusetts I787 33.6 765 b2.8 331 6.2 97 29.3 296 5.6 1021 19.2 139 2.6 bbOl 82.9 lb8b 33.7 5 .1

79 11.9 72 91.1 lb 2.1 lb 100.0 6 • 9 b9 7.b 10 1.5 296 bb.7 290 98.0 5 .8
Rhode Island 3U8 38.9 lb6 b2.0 31 3.5 12 38.7 32 3.6 162 18.1 1 .1 359 bO.l 196 5b .6 0

21 5.3 21 100.0 2 .5 2 100.0 3 .8 lb 3.5 2 .5 208 52.b 208 100.0 2 .5
REGION I TOTAL 3158 26.6 I652 52.3 b85 b.b 18b 37.9 b86 b.b 1861 16.8 196 1.8 8U26 76.2 U288 50.9 15 .1

517 10b. 0 157 30.b 1*6 9.3 20 b3.5 25 5.0 361 72.6 3b 6.8 1100 221.3 1*61 bi.9 3 .6
39*» 3 58.5 2230 56.6 826 12.3 350 b2.3 57b 8.5 2b 12 35.8 129 1.9 boi6 59.6 lbl3 35.2 13 .1
18866 10b. 7 10101 53.5 3329 18.5 1562 U6.9 b326 2b. 0 IO9O2 60.5 309 1.7 37889 210.2 12803 33.8 98 .5
W961 <*3.1 3b03 68.6 567 b.9 236 bi.6 278 2.b 3975 3b.6 lbl 1.2 8790 76.1* 3b97 39.8 23 .2

REGION II TOTAL 28267 77.0 15891 56.2 b770 13.O 2168 b5.5 5203 lb. 2 17650 1*8.0 613 1.7 51795 lbo.9 I8l7b 35.1 137 .b

District of Columbia
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Virginia
West Virginia

REGION III TOTAL

lb73 186.7 b6o 31.2 1*68 59.3 83 17.7 327 bl.b 638 80.9 bO 5.1 99bl 1259.9 3bb 3.5 381 b8.3
1723 5b.8 1232 71.5 125 b.O 72 57.6 61 1.9 12b7 39.7 88 2.8 3b55 110.0 675 19.5 16 .5
32b3 93.7 1299 bO.l 555 I6.O 203 36.6 b70 13.6 2107 60.9 72 2.1 67bl 19b.7 1395 20.7 13 .1*
22b 2 U6.5 911 U0.6 976 20.2 336 3b.b 3b5 7.2 828 17.2 93 1.9 10318 21b. 0 1285 12.5 87 1.8
1972 b5.9 10b9 53.2 296 6.9 113 38.2 195 b.5 132b 30.8 101 2.b 8060 187.7 3883 b8.2 28 .7
IU36 79.2 1078 75.1 100 5.5 bO bO.O 35 1.9 12bb 68.7 57 3.1 93b 51.6 320 3b.3 3 .2
I2089 66.0 6029 b9.9 2520 13.8 8b7 33.6 lb33 7.8 7388 bO. 3 b51 2.5 39bb9 215.b 7902 20.0 528 2.8

Alabaaa 1928 56.I 659 3b. 2 1252 36.b 363 29.O boi 11.7 2b2 7.0 19 .6 1*056 118.0 919 22.7 b5 1.3
Florida 6320 110.6 2298 36.1* 2103 36.8 768 36.5 1012 17.7 3011 52.7 19b 3.b 10619 185.9 1359 12.8 265 b.6
Georgia 2526 59.2 1137 b5.0 101b 23.8 257 25.3 5b9 12.9 908 21.3 53 1.2 121b9 285.O 1582 13.0 117 2.7
Mississippi 951 bl.3 176 18.5 6b7 28.1 108 16.7 116 5.0 172 7.5 16 .7 bbOl I9I.3 722 l6.b 35 1.5
South Carolina 17b2 70.0 8b8 b8.7 882 35.5 389 bb.l 386 I5.5 381 15.3 92 3.7 712I 266.2 3873 5b.b 22 .8
Tennessee 1389 36.b 7b2 53.b 3b2 9.0 lbO bO.9 162 b.2 850 22.3 35 .9 9962 26I.I 729 7.3 36 1.0

REGION IV TOTAL 11*856 67.5 5860 39.b 62bO 28.3 2025 32.5 2626 11.9 556b 25.3 1*09 1.9 1*8308 219.I* 9181* 19.0 520 2.3

Illinois 7188 67.8 3020 b2.0 1260 11.9 390 31.0 1305 12.3 b378 bl.3 2b5 2.3 3II53 29b. 0 7578 2b.3 12 .1
Indiane 1075 22.0 723 67.3 76 1.6 39 51.3 167 3.b 787 16.I b5 .9 b5b0 93.1 1729 38.1 b .1
Michigan 578»* 70.7 b012 69.U 1057 12.9 <*6b b3.9 522 6.b 3727 b5.5 210 2.6 lb765 180.I 6088 bl.2 130 1.5
Ohio U277 bi.9 2635 61.6 623 6.1 302 b8.5 558 5.5 2871 28.I 225 2.2 lb527 lb2.1 5167 35.6 26 .3
Wisconsin 1368 33.1 1232 90.1 89 2.1 1*6 51.7 111 2.7 1022 2b.7 73 1.8 2362 57.1 81*0 35.6 3 .1

REGION V TOTAL 19692 51.8 11622 59.0 3105 8.2 12bl 1*0.0 2663 7.0 12785 33.6 796 2.1 673*»7 177.1 2lb02 31.8 175 .b

Iowa 851 3O.9 6b5 75.8 72 2.6 bl 56.9 21 .8 701 25.b 39 1.1* 2873 10b. 2 2255 78.5 5 .1
Kansas 977 bb.5 776 79.b 62 2.8 33 53.2 bo 1.8 825 37.6 30 l.b 2798 127.5 II87 1*2.b 2 .1
Minnesota 20b 5.8 127 62.3 56 1.6 37 66.1 bl 1.2 102 2.9 5 .1 2187 61.6 1353 61.9 2 .1
Missouri 3503 78.b 225b 6b.3 21b b.8 86 bo.2 183 b.l 2881* 6b.5 130 2.9 8622 192.9 1359 15.8 51* 1.2
Nebraska 373 25.6 266 71.3 78 5.3 66 8b.6 26 1.8 2b2 16.6 27 1.9 1080 7b. 0 568 52.6 1 .1
North Dakota 19 3.1 19 100.0 5 .8 5 100.0 1 .2 12 1.9 1 .2 bb2 69.1 bb2 100.0 C -
South Dakota 115 16.5 62 53.9 36 5.2 17 b7.2 26 3.7 51 7.3 2 .3 659 9b.7 250 37.9 1 .1

REGION VI TOTAL 60b2 38.3 blb9 68.7 523 3.3 285 5b.5 338 2.1 1*817 30.6 23b 1.5 I8661 ll8.b Tblb 39.7 65 .b

Arkansas
Louisiana 
Hew Mexico
Texas

REGION VII TOTAL

1257 6b. 5 750 59.7 152 7.8 6b b2.1 55 2.8 99b 51.0 56 2.9 606b 311.0 5595 92.3 11 .7
2869 81.8 6bl 22.3 0*9 18.5 168 25.9 bll 11.7 l68b 1*8 .1 110 3.1 5509 157.** b32 7.8 63 1.8
9b2 93.5 bl5 bb.l 101 10.0 b2 bl.6 101 10.0 699 69.b bl b.l 1567 155.6 797 50.9 2 .2

12C* b9.3 1018 8b. 6 110 b.5 bl 37.3 97 b.O 930 38.0 51 2.1 3bb6 lb0.8 665 19.3 8 .3
5528 53.2 2728 b9.3 15bb lb.9 639 bl.b 12b0 11.9 2577 2b. 8 10b 1.0 28560 275.0 8355 29.3 105 1.0
II8OO 61.2 5552 b7.1 2556 13.2 95b 37.3 190b 9-9 688b 35.7 362 1.9 b51«*6 23b. 0 158W* 35.1 189 1.0

Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION VIII TOTAL

509 26.b 391 76.8 59 3.1 b8 8l.b 1*6 2.b 393 20.3 11 .6 2195 113.6 670 30.5 5 .3
17 2.b 3 17.6 9 1.3 0 .0 1 .1 7 1.0 0 • 101*9 152.9 595 56.7 2 .3
lb5 20.8 108 7b.5 35 5.0 23 65.7 13 1.9 92 I3.2 3 .b b73 68.0 218 1*6 .1 2 .2
139 lb.l 83 59.7 18 1.8 15 83.3 17 1.7 100 10.2 b .b b27 b3.U 311 72.8 0 -
101 30.2 90 89.1 7 2.1 7 100.0 2 .6 8b 25.1 6 1.8 160 b7.8 116 72.5 0 -
911 19.7 675 7b.1 128 2.8 93 72.7 79 1.7 676 lb. 6 2b .5 b30b 92.9 1910 bb.b 9 .2

Alaska
Arizona
California
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

REGION DC TOTAL

32 lb.6 17 53.1 7 3.2 5 7 1.b 6 2.7 17 7.7 1 .5 lObO b70.6 187 18.O 0 -
561 35.b 197 35.1 201 12.7 79 39.3 106 6.7 2b7 15.6 7 .b 3158 199.1 58b 18.5 10 .6

II726 6b. 1 6065 51.7 1768 9.7 788 bb.6 2029 11.1 7580 bl.b 3b9 1.9 b02b3 220.0 10286 25.6 77 .b
I30 20.1 91 70.0 35 5.b 18 51.b 11 1.7 81 12.5 3 .5 1*02 620.0 313 77.9 5 .8
23I 53.5 166 71.9 32 7.b 7 21.9 19 b.b in bl.O 3 .7 687 159.0 181* 26.8 1 .2
362 19.2 262 72.b 55 2.9 26 50.9 30 1.6 265 lb.O 9 .5 2532 I33.7 lb23 56.2 3 .2
251 8.6 86 3b.3 1*8 1.6 18 37.5 bl l.b 157 5.b 5 .2 3bb9 117.8 865 25.1 5 .2

I3293 51.1 688U 51.8 211*6 8.3 9b3 b3.9 22b2 8.6 852b 32.8 377 l.b 51511 I98.I 1381*2 26.9 101 .3

U. S. TOTAL 110128 57.1 5831b 53.0 22b73 11.6 87b0 38.9 1697b 8.8 66lb9 3b.3 3b6b 1.8 33b9**9 173.6 99960 29.8 1739 .9

2I97 83.6 215 9.8 982 37.b 95 9.7 657 25.0 517 19.7 38 l.b 2781 105.9 56 2.0 22 .8
528 508.6 133 25.2 30 85.7 7 23.3 217 620.0 281 802.9 0 - 376 107b. 3 112 29.8 2 5.Ö
131 37b. 3 0 .0 37 105.7 0 .0 b9 lbo.o 38 108.6 0 - 222 63b. 3 0 .0 12 3b. 3

TERRITORY TOTAL 2656 105.9 31*8 12.2 10b9 38.9 102 9.7 923 3b. 2 836 31.0 38 l.b 3379 125.3 168 5.0 36 1.3

U. S. fc URRITORIES 11298b 57.7 58662 51.9 23522 12.0 881*2 37.6 17897 9.1 66985 3b. 2 3502 1.8 338328 172.9 100128 29.6 1775 .9

l7 Includes cases vlth stage "not stated.Rates less than .05 not shown.
2j  Tton U. S. Total for Othsr Venereal Diseases includes: 950 cases of Chancroid, 

l6b cases of Granulos» Inguinale, and 625 casei of Lyaphogranulooa Venereua.
Source : Fona PHS 9.6Ö&

DHEW-PIE-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
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C A S E S  O F  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  R E P O R T E D  T O  THE P U B L I C  HE A L T H  S E R V I C E  B Y  C I T I E S  W I T H  P O P U L A T I O N  2 0 0 , 0 0 0  A N D  O V E R  

F O R  E A C H  Q U A R T E R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1966  T O  D ATE ,  C U M U L A T I V E  N U M B E R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1966 

A N D  N U M B E R  FOR  S A M E  P E R I O D  O F  T I M E  I N  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1965

PRIMARY AMD SECONDARY SYPHILIS ALL STAGES OF SYPHILIS

Jul..
Sep.

-Jg5_

Oct.- Jan.- Apr.- 
Dee. Mur. Jun.
m  ¡ s *  ¡ &

Cumulative 
Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year_iss___m

dilative
Jul.- Oct.- Jan.- Apr.» Fiscal Fiscal
Sep. Dec. Msr. Jun. Year Year
1965 1965 1966 1966 1965 1966

Sep.
1?65

Dec.
1965

Mtr.
1<#6

Jun.
1<*6

760 680 662 710
bb b2 92 b9

80b 722 75b 759

602 b22 b22 bl2
b3 b6 b8 bl
711 bl7 526 592
7521 8736 6580 7165
2225 168I 15b9 1182
232 258 278 270
387 317 310 323
201 172 156 15b

II922 120b9 9871 10139

1696 lb31 137b lbbO
702 b69 55b 566
586 1*80 b26 b39
b3f 390 306 b58
3b2 350 b65 326

266b 2355 2279 2bb3
6625 5b75 5b0b 5672

2133 1855 1893 1967
3bb 33b 339 381
318 188 2bl 255
lb89 1207 12b 1 1373
613 5b7 510 5b6
312 338 312 290
520 b3b

&
518

5729 b903 5330

526 335 592 5b7
7252 6179 6135 6511
336 b8b 2bb 2b8
IIO8 970 1258 850
596 b79 639 606
323 238 339 267

2138 1726 15bb 1792
590 62b 60b 5bb
bl6 196 b5b b8b
136 113 151 lb3

13b 21 115b6 II960 II992

175 116 183 152
750 75b

3
169

627
297
167

307
170

173
155

1359 m b 103b

23b
99

182
91
209

123
213

3029 2761 2651 2510

Cvulatlv 
Fiscal Fiscal

1965 1966

Boston b3 56 6b 5b 158 217 200 2b6 230 22b 1117 900
Providence 8 b b 9 9 25 5b b5 b6 38 217 183
REGION I CITY TOTAL 51 60 68 63 167 2b2 25b 291 276 262 133b 1083

Buffalo i/ 7 18 6 7 30 38 112 119 102 15b 305 b87
Jersey City 23 20 18 19 83 80 59 67 67 77 329 270
Newark 98 63 57 61 32b 279 309 266 2bl 227 lb9b 10b3
New York 738 770 721 590 2931 2819 3902 b650 3891 368O 17281 16123
Philadelphia 92 lbl 67 61 27b 361 590 633 32b b7? 21b8 202b
Pittsburgh 1/ 27 5 16 10 19 58 166 180 192 188 923 726
Rochester ¿7 9 7 8 2 27 26 27 3b 33 21 103 115
Syracuse 8 5 9 b 18 26 28 29 23 2b II6 10b
REGION II CITY TOTAL 1002 1029 902 75b 3706 3687 5193 5978 b873 b8b8 22699 20692

Baltimore 89 111 101 111 3b5 bl2 b51 b21 b32 bb5 I6b7 17b9
Charlotte 30 15 22 13 77 80 55 28 38 39 127 I60
Louisville 1/ 9 12 11 10 80 b2 105 119 117 179 501 520
Norfolk 3 7 5 b 31 19 58 58 60 118 237 29b
Richmond 7 6 11 b 39 26 5b b3 59 52 322 208
Washington, D. C. 115 129 108 116 551 b68 331 366 362 bib 1726 lb73
REGION III CITY TOTAL 253 280 258 258 1123 10b9 105b 1035 IO68 12b7 b562 bbOb

Atlanta 1/ 53 50 7b b8 175 225 lb5 lb8 206 lbb b99 6b3
Birmingham 52 26 bb 72 168 196 113 10b lib lb6 59b b77
Jacksonville 2/ 39 3b b3 b3 137 159 161 176 230 228 659 795
Memphis 1/ 35 26 13 8 lbb 82 215 lb3 113 105 818 576
Miami y 79 115 85 78 229 357 199 b32 3b8 315 851 129b
Mobile y 550 51 b8 56 193 210 12b 87 77 70 326 358
Tampa y 21 30 13 2b 139 88 10b 150 89 56 bl7 399
REGION IV CITY TOTAL 33b 33b 320 329 1185 1317 IO61 12bo 1177 106b bl6b b5b2

Akron 6 3 3 5 58 17 59 33 20 35 205 lb7
Chicago 297 272 259 25b II58 IO82 1656 lb72 I325 1553 5198 6006
Cincinnati 26 31 25 13 80 95 106 97 118 52 57b 373
Cleveland 57 70 59 86 251 27b 19b 191 220 256 916 861
Columbus b 16 15 8 38 b3 100 110 88 110 381 bo8
Dayton 7 2 0 1 16 10 65 23 b5 bo 2b7 173
Detroit 159 22b 199 265 551 867 861 986 876 103b 3260 3777
Indianapolis 3 5 3 13 39 2b 120 116 lib 111 512 b6l
Milwaukee 12 7 17 2b 51 60 116 2b3 197 232 b73 788
Toledo 9 6 6 12 52 35 b6 3b b6 71 205 197
REGION V CITY TOTAL 580 636 588 703 229b 2507 33b3 3305 30b9 3b9b 11971 13191

Des Moines 
Kansas City 
Minneapolis ì/
Omaha
St. Louis 
dt. Paul 
Wichita i/
REGION VI CITÏ TOTAL

5
7
8 
5
35
3

16
11
3
bb

1
u
87

12
15
b
1

7
67

11
b2

7
bo
62
5

192
16
3

325

31
bo
23
11

126
6

2b
261

b7
223
18
38
3b7
7
25
705

50 
2b 1 
3b 
2b 
331 
3
17700

71
229
19
35
27b
9

26
665

61
2b2
133b

2b2
13
38
6b3

170
1010

129
lbb
1723

26
95

3297

935
8b
131

119b
32

108
2713

2926 2612 
I66 227

3092 3039

1388
209
2125

26726598b
896

1032
635

38997

5599
1868
1932
1235
1285
10b05
2232b

7171
126b
1102
5035
I87O
1136
1690

19270

lboi
22755

1633
blb7
2078
IO52
6739
2172
123b
b59

b3670

522
2671
1097
578
5783
b30
791

11872

1858
178

22b8
30002
6637
1038
1337

683
b396l

59bl
2291
1931
1589
lb83
99bl

23176

78b8
1396
1002
5310
9916
1252
190b
20930

2000
26077
I312
bl86
232O
II67
7202
2362
1750
5b3

b8919

626
2606
1031

661
b56o
b29
838

10951

Albuquerque ¿/
Dallas 1/
El Paso 1/
Fort Worth 1/
Houston 1/
New Orleans 
Oklahoma City l/
San Antonio 1/
Tulsa IJ
REGION VII CITi TOTAL

bb
19
2b
92
32
11
11
b

2b8

b
36
12
25
79
2b

6

6
51
23
20
9b
29
13
23
18
277

350
17
21
103
17
10
15
7

2b3

b8
125
92
89
310
207

68
56
32

1027

2b
181
71
90

368
102
bO
60
38
97b

33 
102 

66 
b5 
637 
198 
80 
175
39 ** 

1375 1389

90
lb5

61
50
b97
361
bb
97

80
150
7b
3b
579
269

62
125

8b

75
132
75
39

58b
265

61
137
53

lb57 lbbl

117
398
275
207
2239
878
3̂ 5
560
15b
5173

278
529
276
168
2297
1113
2b7
53b
220

5662

87 120
I858 1993
159 188
1007 IO92
2378 1537
b71 361
370
302
110

295
30b
81

67b2 5971

lib
1738

126
92b
1525
bl3
s 6362
79

5627

78
2002
15b
99b
2057
520
bob
272
76

6557

b02
6679
779
3883
7196
1767
13b7
II09
3622352b

399
7591
627
b017
7b97
1765
lbl5
12b0

Denver 1/
REGION VIII CITÏ TOTAL

Honolulu .
Los Angeles i/
Oakland ¿/
Phoenix 1/
Portland 
Sea Diego l/
San Francisco 
San Jose 
Seattle 1/
Tucson I/
REGION EC C m  TOTAL

7 2 1 b 21 lb 103 59 65 68 29b
7 2 1 b 21 lb 103 59 65 68 29b

10 6 7 7 18 30 19 25 20 12 59
220 216 220 183 951 839 13bb 1706 177b 1571 6057

8 29 21 21 81 79 101 200 I58 119 b77
18 2b 16 17 83 75 39 58 b3 55 211
b 5 5 5 20 19 53 50 bo 22 152

26 13 12 10 b3 61 52 b9 50 32 172
b8 52 b2 b8 265 190 235 2b5 196 251 953

6 3 6 2 17 17 39 b3 2b 29 lbO
10 lb 9 3 b7 36 27 33 33 26 181
13 8 b lb bb 39 23 21 26 bo 97
363 370 3b2 310 1569 1385 1932 2b 30 2366 2159 8b99

295
295

76
6395
578
195
165
183
927
135
121
112
8887

1*69
b69

b31
b31

80 83 
b207 bllO
5b7
b22
317
338

667
b31
29b
373

1637 1927 
119 lib
593
138

b80
80

8396 8559

b59 367 1625
b59 367 1625

77 56 219
bl73 b302 17006
639 611 2162
b62 b70 1850
323 300 1038
353

1610 &
1231
52b2

96 153 bb8
b63 553 2032
83 66 255

8279 8b9b 31b85

1726
1726

296
16792

2b6b
1785
12Jb
1388
6833
b82
2009
367

33730

U. S. TOTAL 2903 300b 2823 2706 llbl7 llb36 15020 I6b27 lb996 15226 61993 61669 57139 52bl7 b9973 51820 .195859 2U3b9

San Juan i/ IO6 99 108 109 b03 b22 191 2b5 267 226 720 929 b21 b99 376 b83 1671 1779

U. S. 4 TERRITORY 3009 3103 2931 2815 11820 II858 I52II I6672 15263 15b 52 62713 62598 57560 52916 503b9 52303 197530 213126

y  County Data. Oakland Is Alameda County data less Berkeley.
For comparison. Long Beach is included in Los Angeles County both years.
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S E L E C T E D  V E N E R E A L  D I S E A S E  M O R B I D I T Y  F O R  C I T I E S  W I T H  P O P U L A T I O N  O V E R  200.  00 0  1/ 
A n n u a l  Rates  per  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  P op u l a t i o n  

( Kn o wn  M i l i t a r y  Ca s es  E xc l uded)

F i s ca l  Y e a r  1966

Cities
By
DREW
Regions

S Y P H I L I S G 0 N O R R H E: a
TOTAL OTHER 
VENEREAL 
DISEASES 3/TOTAL 2/ PRIMARY AND SECONDARY EARLY LATENT LATE & LATE 

LATENT 
Total

CONGENITAL

Total
Private
Caseslb tal

Private
Cases Total

Private
Cases Total Total Ito tal

. Rates Cases
Per­
cent Cases Rates Cases

Per­
cent Cases Rates Cases Rates Rates Rates

Per­
cent Rates

Boston 900 I38.I 230 25.6 217 33.3 39 18.0 1*8 22.7 *82 7*.0 53 8.1 2812 *32.0 593 21.1 2 .U
Providence 183 92.0 76 *1.5 25 12.6 8 32.O 19 9.5 77 38.7 0 - 227 U*.l 100 **.1 0 _
REGION I C m  TOTAL IO83 127.* 306 28.3 2*2 28.5 *7 19.* I67 19.6 559 65.8 53 6.2 3039 357.5 693 22.8 2 .2

Buffalo */ *87 *2.5 200 *1 .1 38 3.3 n 26.9 18 1.6 *11 35.9 20 1.7 1858 162.* *31 23.2 0
Jersey City 270 101.1 119 **.1 80 30.O 12 15.0 77 26.8 106 39.7 7 2.6 178 66.7 31 17.* U 1.5
Newark 10*3 267.5 **5 *2.7 279 71.5 101 36.2 180 *6.2 5** 139.5 *0 IO.3 22*8 576.* 66* 29.5 U 1 .1
Nev York 16123 ' 205.9 862* 53.5 2619 36.0 II89 *2.2 *0*8 51.7 9030 115.3 226 2.9 30002 383.2 8032 26.8 98 1.2
Philadelphia 
Pittsburgh */ 
Rochester *7

202* 99.2 1029 50.8 361 17.7 9* 26.O 131 6.* 1*87 72.9 *5 2.2 6637 325.3 2382 35-9 22 1 .1
726 *3*7 511 70.* 58 3.5 3* 58.6 11 .7 650 39.1 7 .* IO38 62.* 376 36.2 0 -
II5 18.2 *3 37.* 26 *.1 10 38.5 8 1.3 76 12.0 5 .8 1337 211.2 773 57.8 0 -

Syracuse lot *8.* 53 51.0 26 12.1 7 26.9 15 7.0 57 26.5 6 2.8 683 317.7 300 *3.9 0 -
REGIO* II C m  TOTAL 2O892 1*7.3 1102* 52.8 3687 26.O 1*58 39.5 **88 31.6 12361 87.2 356 2.5 *3961 310.1 12989 29.5 128 .9

BaltImore 17*9 189.O 516 29.5 *12 **.5 119 26.9 375 *0.5 895 96.8 30 3.2 59*1 6*2.3 962 16.2 11 1.1
Charlotte 160 69.3 36 22.5 80 3*»6 13 16.3 26 11.3 *6 19.9 8 3.5 2291 991.8 8* 3.7 23 9.9
Louisville */ 520 78.1 287 55.2 *2 6.3 18 *2.9 38 5.7 361 5*.2 17 2.6 1931 289.9 105 5.* 13 2.0
Norfolk 29*» 91.0 1*5 *9.3 19 5.9 n 57.9 36 n.i 232 71.8 7 2.2 1589 *92.0 213 13.* 3 .9Richmond 208 92.* 68 32.7 28 12.* 2 7.1 1* 6.2 1*9 66.2 8 3.6 1*83 659.1 537 36.2 2 .8
Washington, D. C. 1*73 186.7 *60 31.2 *66 59.3 83 17.7 327 *1.* 638 80.9 *0 5.1 99*1 I259.9 3** 3.5 381 *8.3
REGIO! IH C m  TOTAL **0* 139.* 1512 3*.3 10*9 33.2 2*6 23.5 616 25.8 2321 73.5 110 3.5 23176 733.6 22*5 9.7 *33 13.7

Atlante it/ 6*3 107.7 210 32.7 225 37.7 23 10.2 156 26.I 2*8 *1.5 13 2.2 78*8 131*.6 378 *.8 83 13.9
Blrainghea U77 137.8 213 **.7 196 56.6 36 18.* 53 15.3 220 63.6 7 2.0 1398 *o*.o 73 5.2 1 .3Jacksonville it/ 795 153.5 318 *0.0 159 30.7 *2 26.* 76 1*.7 533 102.9 27 5.2 1002 193.* 92 9.2 7 1.*
Hs-phlsV 576 81.* 323 56.1 82 11.6 30 36.6 76 10.7 *11 58.1 7 1.0 5310 750.0 183 3.* 19 2.7
w — 1 V TMobile y  
Ttaapa y

129** 115.6 *68 36.2 357 31.9 125 35.0 2*1 21.5 673 60.I 23 2.1 2216 197.9 130 5.9 15* 13.7
358 101.* 1** *0.2 210 59.5 70 33.3 89 25.2 57 16.I 2 .6 1252 35*.7 168 13.* 9 2.6
399 87.5 133 33.3 88 19.3 39 **.3 30 6.6 258 56.6 23 5.0 I90* *17.5 267 15.I 20 *.*

REGION IV C m  TOTAL *5*2 110.8 I809 39.8 1317 32.1 365 27.7 721 17.6 2*00 58.6 102 2.5 2093O 510.7 1311 6.3 293 7.1

Akron 1*7 50.1 10* 70.7 17 5.8 6 35.3 1* *.8 IO6 36.1 10 3.* 2000 680.3 278 13.9 2 .7
Chicago 6006 169.* 2193 36.5 1082 30.5 271 25.0 1117 31.5 3607 101.8 200 5.6 26077 736.0 3575 13.7 7 .2
Cincinnati 373 7*.6 200 53.6 95 19.0 *1 *3.2 35 7.0 233 *6.6 10 2.0 I3I2 262.* 389 29.6 3 .6
Cleveland 861 99.6 *69 5*.5 27* 31.7 131 *7.8 237 27.* 331 38.3 19 2.2 *186 *8*.5 1629 38.9 3 .3
Colustous U06 76.6 206 50.5 *3 8.1 16 37.2 39 7.3 30* 57.1 22 *.1 2320 *36.1 581 25.O 9 1.7
Dayton 173 65.0 121 69.9 10 3.8 6 60.0 17 6.* 127 *7.7 19 7.1 1167 *38.7 326 27.9 1 .U
Detroit 3777 235.8 2*55 65.O 867 5*.l 3*1 39.3 357 22.3 2323 1*5.0 107 6.7 7202 **9.6 1295 18.O 120 7.5Indianapolis *61 89.* 231 50.1 2* *.7 7 29.2 39 7.6 379 73.* 19 3.7 2362 *57.8 579 2*.5 1 .2
Milwaukee 788 101.7 663 8*.l 60 7.7 21 35.0 85 11.0 560 72.3 37 *.8 1750 225.8 30* 17.* 0 -
Toledo 197 53.1 116 58.9 35 9.* 10 26.6 16 *.3 126 3*.5 18 *.9 5*3 1*6.* 133 2*.5 2 .5
REGIO«-V C m  TOTAL 13191 1*2.* 6758 51.2 2507 27.1 850 33.9 1956 21.1 8098 87.* *61 5.0 *8919 526.I 9089 16.6 1*8 1.5

Des Haloes 229 105.6 157 68.6 31 1*.3 6 19.* 3 1.* 186 85.7 6 2.8 626 288.5 226 36.1 2 1.0
Kansas City 935 173.2 622 66.5 *0 7.* 17 *2.5 50 9.3 801 1*8.3 29 5.* 2606 519.6 293 10.* 1 .2
Minneapolis it/ 8* 9.* 53 6 3.1 23 2.6 1* 60.9 20 2.2 39 *.* 2 .2 1031 II5.5 573 55.6 0 -
Omaha 1J1 38.3 93 71.0 11 3.2 5 *5.5 13 3.8 96 26.1 11 3.2 661 193.3 206 31.2 0 -
St. Louis 119k 167.9 *6* 38.9 126 17.7 23 18.3 96 13.5 910 126.0 57 8.0 *560 6*1.u 138 3.0 ** 6.1
St. Paul 32 10.1 12 37.5 6 1.9 1 16.7 7 2.2 18 5.7 1 .3 *29 136.6 176 *1.0 1 .3Wichita y 108 P * 56 51.9 2* 7.0 5 20.8 1* *.1 65 18.8 3 .9 838 2*2.9 221 26.* 0 -
REGION VI C m  TOTAL 2715 80.7 1*57 53.7 261 7.8 71 27.2 205 6 .1 2115 62.9 109 3.2 10951 325.7 1833 16.7 *8 1.*

Albuquerque */ 278 116.8 107 38.5 2* 10.1 6 25.0 6 2.5 23* 98.3 1* 5.9 399 167.6 76 19.0 1 .U
Dallas it/” 529 *5.3 135 25.5 181 15.5 26 1*.* 95 8.1 252 21.6 l .1 7591 651.0 1293 17.0 3 .3
El Paso 2J 276 77.8 10* 37.7 71 20.0 22 31.0 56 15.8 138 38.9 11 3.1 627 176.6 280 **.7 U l.l
Fort Worth */ 168 28.2 93 55.* 90 15.1 *2 *6.7 59 9.9 19 3.2 0 *017 671.7 1902 *7.3 1 .2
Houston y  \ 2297 I58.I 1911 52.7 368 25.3 122 33-2 *39 30.2 1**5 99.5 *5 3.1 7*97 516.3 3*6 *.6 82 5.7
New Orleans 1113 167.7 I36 12.2 102 15.* 17 16.7 112 16.9 856 128.9 36 5.* 1765 265.8 59 3.3 52 7.9
Oklahoae City*/ 
Sen Antonio ZJ 
Tulsa y

2*7 *7.7 195 78.9 *0 7.7 17 *2.5 27 5.2 166 32.1 13 2.5 1*15 273.7 15* 10.9 5 1.0
53* 69.6 311 58.2 60 7.8 26 *3.3 137 17.9 326 *2.5 n 1.* 12*0 161.7 399 32.2 2 .3
220 57.1 1*7 66.8 38 9.9 8 21.1 29 7.5 1*0 36.* 9 2.3 3*6 89.9 33 9.5 0 -

REGION VII c m  TOTAL 5662 92.2 2*39 *3.1 97* 15.9 286 29.* 960 15.6 3576 58.2 1*0 2.3 2*897 *05.* *5*2 18.2 150 2.*

Denver it/ 295 55.9 203 68.8 1* 2.7 8 57.1 21 *.0 252 *7.7 8 1.5 1726 326.9 335 19.* 0 _

REGION VIII C m  TOTAL 295 55.9 203 68.8 1* 2.7 8 57.1 21 *.0 252 *7.7 8 1.5 1726 326.9 335 19.* 0 "

Honolulu 76 22.3 *6 60.5 30 8.8 13 *3.3 9 2.6 36 10.6 1 .3 296 86.8 220 7*.3 2 .6
Los Angeles it/ 6395 93.7 3590 56.1 839 12.3 *05 *8.3 n67 17.1 *166 61.I 221 3.2 16792 2*6.1 *550 27.1 33 .1*
Oakland */ 578 63.8 318 55.0 79 8.7 27 3*.2 116 12.8 369 *0.8 1* 1.5 2*6* 272.6 197 8.0 5 .6
Phoenix */ 195 22.5 9* *8.2 75 8.7 30 *0.0 26 3.0 92 10.6 2 .2 1785 206.* 20* 11.* 6 .7
Portland 165 *3.3 n 6 70.3 19 5.0 9 *7.* 17 *.5 122 32.0 5 1.3 123* 323.9 *77 38.7 1 .3
San Diego it/ 183 15.3 *9 26.8 61 5.1 21 3*.* 20 1.7 83 6.9 19 1.6 1388 115.6 2** 17.6 6 .5
Sen Francisco 927 12*.9 385 *1.5 190 25.6 77 *0.5 317 *2.7 *06 5*.7 1* 1.9 6833 920.9 *33 6.3 2 .2
San Jose 135 *2.2 75 55.6 17 5-| 8 *7.1 13 *.1 9* 29.* 11 3.* *62 I5O .6 13* 27.8 1 .3
Seettle */ 121 12.0 *3 35.5 36 3.6 16 **.* 21 2.1 6* 6.3 0 - 2089 206.* 3*2 16.* k .U
Tucson y 112 3*.* 3* 30.* 39 12.0 22 56.* 26 8.0 *5 13.8 2 .6 367 112.9 96 26.2 1 .3
REGION IX C m  TOTAL 8885 68.7 *750 53.5 1385 10.7 628 *5.3 1730 13.* 5*79 *2.* 269 2.2 33730 261.2 6897 20.* 61 .5

U. S. TOTAL 
(Cities Only)

61669 113*2 30258 *9.1 11*36 21.0 3959 3*.6 1106* 20.3 37161 68.2 1628 3.0 2113*9 387.8 3993* 18.9 1263 2.*

Sen Juan */ 929 12*.2 85 9.1 *22 56.* *5 10.7 260 37.* 217 29.0 8 1.1 1779 237.8 10 .6 13 1.8

U. S. ft JMRIICWr 
(Cltie« Only)-J £  

y *

62658 113.1* 30ÿ*3 W . 1* 11858 21.5 KXH* 33.8 113W* 20.5 37378 67.7 1636 3.0 213128 385.8 399W* 18 .7 1276 2>

196k. 3ourc: for» PK S.bHH--------------
DHEV-Pie-CDC-VD Brmnch 
Research and Control Statistics 
9/30/66 LBH:eeb

Copyright, Sales Muageaent Survey 
Rates less than .0$ not shown.

' Population estiaetes as of December 31, 
of Buyli« Power, reproduction not licensed,

2/ Includes cases with stage "not stated".
I/ The U. 8. Total for Other Venereal Diseases includes: 655 cases of Chancroid, 

86 cases of Granulose Inguinale, end 522 cases of Lyophogranulona Venereu».
*/ County data. 1 is Als— ila County data less Berkeley.

S t a t . Ltr . 91
Page 10



V E N f R E A L  D I S E A S E  E P I D E M I O L O G I C  A C T I V I T Y  R E P O R T  

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  

A p r i l  -  June 1966

Nuaber ____ Brought To Treatment_____
Number of Number of Number Persons ________ Syphilis______ _______ Proph. All
Patients Contacts Contact Number Persons Not Percent Primary & Early Other or Epl. Other
Interviewed Obtained Index Closed Examined Examined Examined Secondary Latent Other V. D. Treatment Dispositions

MILITARY:
Primary & Secondary Syphilis 
Early Latent Syphilis 
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, Sc 

Other V. D.
Selectees St Separatees 

TOTAL MILITARY

11+2 383 2.7O 1*81* 366 118 75.6 22 13 139 190
52 120 2.3I 135 92 k3 68.1 1* 5 2 12 69

2376 I828 .77 3508 1912 1596 5k .5 1 1 1 665 813 k311*18 361 57 86.1* 11 35 2k 1 5 285

2570 233I •91 U5l*5 2731 1811* 60.I 38 5k 27 666 969 975

PRIVATE:
Primary 8b Secondary Syphilis 
Early Latent Syphilis 
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, & 

Other V. D.
TOTAL PRIVATE

1885 >*990 2.65 1*691* 3966 728 81*.5 *»53 222 13 2 1081* 2191*
885 2182 2.1*7 2189 1801 388 82.3 71* 91* 11 1 22l* I398

7272 1301 .21 1980 1588 392 80.2 3 16 608 518 1*1*7
90l*2 81*73 .9*» 8863 7355 1508 83.0 527 319 1*0 òli I826 1*039

PUBLIC:
Primary & Secondary Syphilis 3^63 IIU69 3.3I 12238 10189 20l*9 83.3 980 U83 27 12 3198 5k96

Early Latent Syphilis 2292 653k 2.85 7026 5555 11*71 79.1 229 322 37 9 791 1*178
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, Sc

Other V. D. 216II 1197^ .55 IO278 7661 2617 7k. 5 3 1* 19 321*6 3030 1368
Survey Positive STS I77I 1633 138 92.2 58 71 122 29 1353
Other Caae* 21*1*8 I87U 57k 76.6 3k 59 112 79 19 1571
Cluster S and A 3321 8099 2.1*1* IU8I3 1261*8 2165 85.k 272 209 k9 21 1*60 11638

TOTAL PUBLIC 30687 38076 I.2I* U857U 39560 9011* 81.1* 1576 111*8 366 3367 7527 25601*

OTHER POSITIVE STS 1*3737 37210 6527 85.1 1379 13k9 l*k23 2067 kl5 27592

TOTAL CASE LOAD 1*2299 1*8880 1.16 105719 86856 18863 82.2 3520 2870 1*856 6711 10737 58210
ALL CONTACTS 38978 U078I 1.05 1*2532 33130 9k02 77.9 1766 llk7 126 k5k3 9809 15771
ALL OTHER SUSPECTS 3321 8099 2.1*1* 63187 53726 91*61 85.O 175k 1723 k730 2168 928 k2l*39

Source: Form PIE 9.2127
DHEW-PKS-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/20/66 MFR:emb
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C A S E S  O F  S Y P H I L I S  B R O U G H T  T O  T R E A T M E N T  A N D  Y I E L D  -  
P E R  1 , 0 0 0  C O N T A C T S  A N D  S U S P E C T S  E X A M I N E D  

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  

A p r i l  -  J u n e  1 9 6 6

1 /

Brought Ito Treatment

Number
Examined

Primary and
Syphilis Other
Early Venereal Prophylactic

Secondary Latent Other Diseases Treatment
Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield

Type of Suspect:
Contacts to Primary & Secondary Syphilis 

Military Cases 
Private Cases 
Public Cases 
Total Cases

Contacts to Early Latent Syphilis 
Military Cases 
Private Cases 
Public Cases 
Toted. Cases

Contacts to Other Venereal Diseases 2/

366 22 60 13 36 0 0 0 0 139 380
3966 1*53 111* 222 56 13 3 2 1 1081+ 273

10189 980 96 1+83 1*7 27 3 12 1 3198 31I*
11+521 11*55 100 718 1*9 1+0 3 11+ 1 1*1*21 3d*

92 1* 1*3 5 51* 2 22 0 0 12 I30
1801 7l* 1+1 91* 52 11 6 1 1 22l* 121+
5555 229 1+1 322 58 37 7 9 2 791 11*2
71*1+8 307 l+l 1+21 57 50 7 10 1 1027 138

Military Cases I912 1 1 1 1 1 1 665 31*8 813
Private Cases 1588 0 0 3 2 16 10 608 383 518
Public Cases 7661 3 0 1+ 1 19 2 321*6 l*2l* 3030
Total Cases III6I l+ 0 8 1 36 3 1*519 1*05 1*361

Cluster Suspects and Associates 1261*8 272 22 209 17 1*9 1* 21 2 1*60

Selectees and Separatees 361 11 30 35 97 2l* 66 1 3 5
All Other Suspects ¿/ 1+0717 11+71 36 11*79 36 1*657 111* 211*6 53 1*63
Total Case Load 86856 3520 1+1 2870 33 1*856 56 6711 77 10737

1*25
3 2 6

396
391
36
1 1 +

1 1

1 2 »+

1j Number of Cases Brought to Treatment per 1,000 examined.
2/ Includes Late and Late Latent Syphilis, Gonorrhea, Chancroid, 

Granuloma Inguinale, and Lymphogranuloma Venereum.
Mostly Private and Public Patients with Reactive Test for Syphilis.

Source: PHS 9.2127
DHEW-PH3-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/21/66 MFRtemb



C O N T A C T S  O B T A I N E D  F R O M  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  P R I M A R Y  A N D  S E C O N D A R Y  S Y P H I L I S  P A T I E N T S

A L L  A R E A S  R E P O R T I N G

A p r i l  -  J un e  1 9 6 6

PRIMARY AND SECCKHARY SYPHILIS
By Private Cases Public Cases

CONTACTS OBTAINED CCWTACTS OBTAINED
Regions

Cases
Reported

Nuaber of
Patients
Interviewed

I^rcent 
of Cases 
Interviewed Nuaber

Nuaber 
Per Case 
Reported

Nuaber 
Per Case 
Interviewed

Cases
Reported

Nuaber of 
Itotlents
Interviewed

Percent 
of Cases 
Interviewed Nuaber

Nuaber 
Per Case 
Reported

Nuaber 
Per Case 
Interviewed

Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
Rhode Island 
Veraont

REGION I TOTAL

7
1
12
1
3
0

2k

7
1
7
1
3
0
19

100.0
100.0
58.3

100.0
100.0

79 .2

6
1*
11
2
2

25

.86
»*.00
.92

2.00
.67

l.ob

.86
U.00
1.57
2.00
.67

1.32

10
0
59
0
9
0
78

10
0
51
0
1*
0

65

100.0

86.1*

**U.U

83.3

22
0
75

0

97

2.20

1.27

.00

1 .2U

2.20

1A7

.00

1.U9

Delaware 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania

REGION II TOTAL

5
83
316

1*1
»*5

5
75

268
35
383

100.0 
90.1* 
81*. 8 
85.»* 
86.1

1»*
172
5^2
II6
81*1*

2.80
2.0 7
1 .7 2
2.83
1.90

2.80
2.29
2.02
3.31
2.20

6
100
355
57

520

8
100
355
57

520

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1*1
307

UUl
191

1680

5.13
3.07
3.21
3.35
3.23

5.13
3.07
3.21
3.35
3.23

District of Columbia
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Virginia
West Virginia

REGION III TOTAL

15
17
51
k6
38
5

172

15
17
36
U6
38
5

157

100.0
100.0

70 .6
100.0
100.0
100.0

9 1.3

6**
56
86

201
86
36
529

U.27
3.29
1.69
*».37
2.26
7.20
3.08

U.27
3.29
2.39
U.37
2.26
7.20
3.37

101
9
90
175
33

6
1*11*

101
9
81*
175
33

6
1*08

100.0
100.0

9 3.3
100.0
100.0
100.0

98.6

368
1*1

203
809
150

1*1*
1615

3.0»
*».56
2.26
U.62
*».55
7.33
3.90

3.6*»
*».56
2.1*2
**.62
*».55
7.33
3.96

Alabaaa
Florida 
Georgia 
Mississippi 
South Carolina 
Tennessee

REGION IV TOTAL

100
176
**5
27
81
30

U59

100
168
U5
27
77
30

1*1*7

100.0
9 5.5

100.0
100.0
95.1

100.0
9 7.U

333
529
158
89

326
138
1573

3.33
3.01
3 .5 1
3 .3 0
U.02
U .60
3.*3

3.33
3.15
3.51
з.30
U .23
и.60
3 .5 2

23k
307
198
105
1U5
35

102**

23k
307
188
105
1U5
35

1011*

100.0
100.0
9U.9

100.0
100.0
100.0

99.0

1028
112**
839
38»*
719
211

W305

U.39
3.66
**.2*»
3.66
U.96
6.03
*».20

*».39
3.66
*».*»6
3.66
*».96
6.03
*».25

Illinois
Indiana
Michigan
Ohio
Wisconsin

REGION V TOTAL

110
8

lUk

n
13

352

91
8

133
72
10
31*»

82.7
100.0
92.h

9 3 .5
76.9
89.2

199
18

27U
201
33
725

1.8 1
2.25
1.90
2.61
2.5b
2.06

2.19
2.25
2.06
2.79
3.30
2.31

187
19
192
78
16
1*92

187
19

187
75
16
1*81*

100.0
100.0

97.U
96.2

100.0
98.1*

621*
1*1*
500
297

56
1521

3.3U
2.32
2.60
3.8 1
3 .50
3.09

3.31»
2.32
2.67
3.96
3.50
3.1*

Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VI TOTAL

7
9
7
17
9
0
2
51

5 
7
6 

17
9
0
2

1*6

71.*»
7 7 .8
8 5 .7

100.0
100.0

100.0
90.2

10
12
15
50
26

k

117

1 .1*3
1.33
2.11*
2.9k
2.89

2.00
2.29

2.00
1.71
2.50
2.9k
2.89

2.00
2.51*

6
12
3
15

2
0
5

U3

6
12
3

15
2
0
5

»*3

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

13
77

8
U?
5

13
163

2.17
6.*»2
2 .6 7
3 .1 3
2.50

2.60
3.79

2.17
6.*»2
2.6 7
3 .1 3
2.50

2.60
3.79

Arkansas 
Louisiana 
New Mexico 
Oklabona 
Texas

REGION VII TOTAL

11
U5
11
13
187
267

11
1*1*

8
13

187
263

100.0
97.8
7 2 .7

100.0
100.0

98.5

60
155
25
53

S

5.U5
3.1*1*
2.27
U .08
1.96
2.U7

5.U5
3.52
3.13
U .08
1.96
2.51

8
96
12
18

21*9
383

8
96
12
18

2U9
383

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

25
1*07
35
70
702
1239

3 .1 3
k .2k
2.92
3.89
2.82
3.23

3.13 
*».2*» 
2.92 
3.89 
2.82 
3.23

Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION VIII TOTAL

9
0

10
1
0

20

5
0

10
0
0
15

55.6

100.0
.0

75 .0

21

16

37

2.33
1.6 0

1.85

U.20

1.6 0

2.1*7

3
1
3
0
0
7

3
1
3
0
0
7

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

15
2
6

23

5.00
2.00
2.00

3.29

5.00
2.00
2.00

3.29

Alaska
Arizona
California
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

REGION DC TOTAL

0
17

186
5 
3
6 
1

218

0
16

166
1
3
6
1

213

9>».l
100.0

20.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
97.7

30
391

1
8

21
25

**76

1.76
2.10

.20
3.67
3.5O

25.00
2.18

1.88
2 .10
1.00
2.67
3.50
25.00
2.23

1
30

220
2
6
9
1*

272

1
30

220
2
6
7
3

269

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
77.8
75 .0
98.9

1
112
6»*5

8
15 
29
16 

826

1.00
3.73
2.93
**.00
2.50
3.22
U.oo
3.0*»

1.0 0
3.73
2.93
**.00
2.50
U.lU
5.33
3.07

U. S. TOTAL 2008 1857 y 92.5 »*965 2.U8 2.68 3233 3193 i/ 98.8 111*69 3.55 3.59

Puerto Rico

REGION III TOTAL

2k

196

16

173

6 6 .7

88.3

1*6

575

1.92

2.93

2.88

3.32

235

6>*9

235

61*3

100.0

99.1

877

2**92

3 .7 3

3.81*

3.73
3.88

U. S. & TERRITORY 2032 1873 1/ 92.2 5031 2.U8 2.69 31*68 3U28 1/ 98.8 123U6 3.56 3.6 0

Ci t i e s  ( l n c l  above)

New York 25I* 206 81.1 **03 1.59 1.96
Philadelphia 1U 1U 100.0 52 3.71 3.71
Baltimore 31 19 6 1.3 27 .87 l.*»2
Chicago 81 67 8 2 .7 133 1 .0 * 1.99

336 336 100.0
U7 *»7 100.0
80 75 93.8

173 173 100.0

1082 3.22 3.22
151 3.21 3.21
172 2.15 2.29
58** 3.38 3.38

Source: Turms PB3 9.2127 end Pffi 9.6881/ A Minor difference will be noted between the nuaber interviewed ource. DHKy_pffi_CD^_yD
from the nuaber interviewed on other tables because of adjustments Research and Control Statistics
of data for adainistrative reasons. 10/25/66 )TR:eab

S ta t . L t r . 9 1
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C O N T A C T S  O B T A I N E D  F R O M  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  E A R L Y  L A T E N T  S Y P H I L I S  P A T I E N T S

A L L  A R E A S  R E P O R T I N G

A p r i l  -  J un e  1 9 6 6

States EARLY LATENT SYPHILIS
By Private Cases Public Cases
DHEW CONTACTS OBTAINED CONTACTS Obtained
Regions Number of Percent Number Number Number of Percent Number NumberCases Patients of Cases Per Case Per Case Cases Patients of Cases Per Case Per CaseReported Interviewed Interviewed Number Reported Interviewed Reported Interviewed Interviewed Number Reported Interviewed
Connecticut 1U 13 92.9 15 1.07 1.15 18 18 100.0 23 1.28 1.28ifeine 2 2 100.0 3 1.50 1.50 0 0 - _ .
Massachusetts 8 U 50.0 5 .63 1.25 Ul 25 61.0 36 .88 l.UUNew Hampshire 1 1 100.0 1 1.00 1.00 1 0 .0 _ .
Rhode Island 7 0 .0 - - - 7 0 .0 _ . _
Vermont 0 0 - . - _ 0 0 . _ _ .

RECION I TOTAL 32 20 62.5 2U 7.50 1.20 67 U3 6U.2 59 .88 1.37

Delaware 0 0 _ _ _ . u u 100.0 9 2.25 2.25New Jersey 53 Uo 75.5 85 I.60 2.13 95 79 83.2 258 2.72 3.27New York 356 150 U2.1 339 .95 2.26 588 375 63.8 11U8 1.95 3.06Pennsylvania 2U 17 70.8 76 3.17 U.U7 28 28 100.0 85 3.0U 3.0U
RECION II TOTAL U33 207 U7.8 500 1.15 2.U2 715 U86 68.0 1500 2.10 3.09

District of Columbia 10 8 80.0 26 2.60 3.25 82 75 91.5 203 2.U8 2.71Kentucky 5 1 20.0 8 I.60 8.00 7 U 57.1 UO 5.71 10.00Maryland 31 18 58.1 36 I.I6 2.00 96 81 8U.U 197 2.05 2.U3
North Carolina 17 11 6U.7 U2 2.U8 3.82 78 78 100.0 326 U.18 U.18Virginia 26 16 61.5 52 2.00 3.25 27 2U 88.9 71 2.63 2.96West Virginia 3 2 66.7 U 1.33 2.00 3 3 100.0 1U U.67 u.67REGION III TOTAL 92 56 60.9 168 1.83 3.00 293 265 90.U 851 2.90 3.21

Alabama 15 lU 93.3 U2 2.80 3.00 57 53 93.0 I56 2.7U 2.9U
Florida 62 59 95.2 IU6 2.35 2.U7 207 205 99.0 65U 3.16 3.19Georgia 27 27 100.0 110 U.07 u.07 81 81 100.0 32U U.OO u.oo
Mississippi 3 3 100.0 6 2.00 2.00 27 27 100.0 131 u.85 u.85
South Carolina uo lU 35.0 U3 1.08 3.07 U6 32 69.6 159 3.U6 U.97Tennessee 17 100.0 U5 2.65 2.65 18 15 83.3 71 3.9U U.73REGION IV TOTAL l6U 13U 81.7 392 2.39 2.93 U36 U13 9U.7 1U95 3.U3 3.62

Illinois 101 50 U9.5 116 1.15 2.32 188 126 67.0 355 1.89 2.82
Indiana 32 0 .0 - - - 20 7 35.0 23 1.15 3.29Michigan U7 16 3U.0 U7 1.00 2.9U 87 71 81.6 186 2.1U 2.62
Ohio 82 20 2U.U 50 .61 2.50 87 U7 5U.0 181 2.08 3.85Wisconsin 5 1 20.0 1 .20 1.00 12 7 58.3 U8 u.oo 6.86

REGION V TOTAL 267 87 32.6 21U .80 2.U6 39»* 258 65.5 793 2.01 3.07

Iowa h 2 50.0 U 1.00 2.00 0 0 _ .
Kansas 5 5 100.0 20 u.oo U.OO 3 3 100.0 17 5.67 5.67Minnesota u k 100.0 22 5.50 5.50 U U 100.0 21 5.25 5.25
Missouri 18 18 100.0 66 3.67 3.67 9 9 100.0 29 3.22 3.22
Nebraska 5 U 80.0 15 3.00 3.75 2 2 100.0 5 2.50 2.50
North Dakota 0 0 - - - - 0 0 - - - -
South Dakota 0 0 - - - - u k 100.0 1U 3.50 3.50

REGION VI TOTAL 36 33 91.7 127 3.53 3.85 22 22 100.0 86 3.91 3.91

Arkansas 2 2 100.0 11 5.50 5.50 9 9 100.0 35 3.89 3.89Louisiana 16 16 100.0 51 3.19 3.19 8U 8U 100.0 293 3.̂ 9 3.U9New Mexico 7 1 1U.3 1 .Ik 1.00 16 12 75.0 21 1.31 1.75Oklahoma 11 9 81.8 31 2.82 3.UU 13 12 92.3 72 5.5U 6.00
Texas 129 129 100.0 2U2 1.88 1.88 17U 173 99.u U58 2.63 2.65REGION VII TOTAL 165 157 95.2 336 2.OU 2.1U 296 290 98.0 879 2.97 3.03

Colorado 5 3 60.0 5 1.00 1.67 3 2 66.7 7 2.33 3.50
Idaho 0 0 - - - - 0 0 - - - -
Montana 2 2 100.0 22 11.00 11.00 3 2 66.7 5 1.67 2.50
Utah 0 0 - - - - 2 2 100.0 3 1.50 1.50
Wyoming 1 1 100.0 3 3.00 3.00 0 0 - - - -

REGION VIII TOTAL 8 6 75.0 30 3.75 5.00 8 6 75.0 15 1.88 2.50

Alaska 0 0 . _ _ _ 2 1 50.0 l .50 1.00
Arizona 9 8 88.9 21 2.33 2.63 21 21 100.0 62 2.95 2.95
California 169 169 100.0 350 2.07 2.07 297 297 100.0 751 2.53 2.53
Hawaii 2 0 .0 - - - 0 0 - - - -
Nevada 0 0 . - - - 6 k 66.7 6 1.00 1.50
Oregon 1 0 .0 - - - U u 100.0 11 2.75 2.75
Washington U u 100.0 15 3.75 3.75 9 5 55.6 2U 2.67 U.80

REGION DC TOTAL 185 181 97.8 386 2.09 2.13 339 332 97.9 855 2.52 2.58

U. S. TOTAL 1382 881 1/ 63.7 2177 1.58 2.U7 2570 2115 1/ 82.3 6533 2.5U 3.09

Puerto Rico 8 1 12.5 3 .38 3.00 171 95 55.6 287 1.68 3.02

REGION III TOTAL 100 57 57.0 171 1.71 3.00 U6U 360 77.6 1138 2.U5 3.16
(incl Puerto Rico)

U. S. & TERRITORY 1390 882 1/ 63.5 2180 1.57 2.U7 27U1 2210 1/ 80.6 6820 2.U9 3.09

Cities (incl above)
New York 327 121 37.0 250 .76 2.07 568 357 62.9 1099 1.93 3.08
Philadelphia 3 3 100.0 5 1.67 1.67 23 23 100.0 71 3.09 3.09Baltimore 20 10 50.0 20 1.00 2.00 78 67 85.9 152 1.95 2.27
Chicago 73 Uo 5U.8 92 1.26 2.30 170 118 69.u 3U5 2.93 2.92

1/ A minor difference will be noted between the number interviewed Source: Forms PHS 9.2127 ani PIE 9.688
from the number interviewed on other tables because of adjustments DHEW-PH3-CDC-VD Branch
of data for administrative reasons. Research and Control Statistics

10/25/66 MFRsemb
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V O L U M E  O F  C A S E - F I N D I N G  I N V E S T I G A T I O N S  A N D  P E R C E N T A G E S  O F  S U S P E C T S  E X A M I N E D  
C O N T A C T S  A N D  O T H E R  S U S P E C T S  A M O N G  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  P A T I E N T S

A LL A R E A S  R E P O R T I N G  

Ap r i l  -  June 1 966

States
By
DREW
Regions

Primary and
Secondary
Syphilis

CONTACTS OF PRIVATE CASES
Early
Latent
Syphilis

Other Syphilis, 
Gonorrhea, and 

Other VD
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined

Primary and
Secondary
Syphilis

CONTACTS OF PUBLIC CASES
Early
latent
Syphilis

Number Percent Number Percent

Other Syphilis, 
Gonorrhea, and 

Other VD 
Number Percent 
Completed Examined

ALL SOURCES
Total Total

____ Contacts Suspects 2/
Number Percent Number Percent
Completed Examined Completed Examined

Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
Rhode Island 
Vermont

RECION I TOTAL

7
1
31

1
2
1
**3

71.*
100.0
77.U

100.0
50.0

100.0
76 .7

22
2

26
1
0
0

51

77 .3
100.0 

88.5
100.0

8U.3

38
U6
55
23

1
ko

203

8U.2
56.5
60.0 
91.3

100.0
85.0
72.U

U3
2

107
0
0
0

152

69.8 
50.0 
67.3

67.8

Ul
0
7U

0
0
0

115

53.7
78.Ü

69.6

1U8
9

U17
0
2
0

576

5I.U
66.7
73.1
50.0
67.Û

316
93

890
3U
27
Ul

1U01

60.U
59.1
71.0
85.3
25.9
85.U
67.7

615
18U
165
23
36
19

10U2

97.2
89.1
75.8

100.0
36.1 
au.2
90.1

Delaware 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania

REGION II TOTAL

12
166
U66
120
70k

100.0
86.6
83.3 
70.0
82.3

2
88
352
53
1*95

100.0
80.7
87.5 
62.3
83.6

9
0
*3
11
63

88.9
100.0

90.9 
96.8

1U
383

1138
192

1727

57.1 
83.3 
79.u
7U.5
79.6

u
273
1193
103
1573

50.O
7U.0
76.6
77.7
76.2

UU
0

U7U
U

522

79.5
77.6 
75.0 
77.8

101
952

37U2
525
5320

78.2
80.0
79.1
70.3
78.U

306
2126
6U97
2210
11139

90.5 
80.3 
79.0
85.5 
80.9

District of Columbia
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Virginia
West Virginia

RECION III TOTAL

61
56

108
176
93
20

51k

86.9 
78.6
88.9 
87.5 
82.8 

100.0
86.U

30 
9 2k 68 
56 

8 
195

86.7
22.2
75.0
75.0 
80.U
87.5
76.U

0
6
u

19
U5

2
76

83.3
75.0
63.2
82.2
50.0 
76.3

36U
39
255
7U5
201
25

1629

87.9
62.1
78.0
90.5
79.1 
8U.0
86.2

191
31
239
22U
108
9

802

73.3
6U.5
71.5 
92.U 
70.U 
88.9
77.6

135
183
855
2U6
838

18
2275

68.1
89.6
51.8
79.3 
7U.8 
61.1
67.3

8U3
363
1523
17U8
1690
92

6259

76.3
77.U
62.5 
81.U
73.6
82.6
73.8

1839
1186

906
1UU3
12U8
535
7157

80.6 
89.0
82.7
9U.5
88. U
87.7
86.9

Alabama
Florida 
Georgia 
Mississippi 
South Carolina 
Tennessee

REGION IV TOTAL

23k
501
212
79
311
172

1506

92.7 
83.6
85.8
90.8
92.9
95.9 
89.0

55
1U312812
50
k7
U35

83.6
86.0
83.6
75.0
96.0 
87.2
86.0

80
U

28
1
1

62
îou

87.5
25.0
89.3

100.0
100.0
95.2
90.U

975
1293
1009
399
76U
253
U693

9U.3
78.9
85.6
91.2
95.0
91.7
87.9

191 
619
3U8
1U3
192 

68
1561

89.5
80.6
85.1 
87.u
92.2 
82.U 
8U.8

83
78

106
17
82

1121
1U87

77.1
82.1
97.2
U7.I
96.3 
80.1 
81.8

1652
2852
2269
703
IU85
1867
IO828

90.6
79.1 
80.5
88.1 
93.3 
83.U 
8U.U

1660
3703
2603
1738
1790
1913

13607

96.0
85.1 
92.9
92.1 
98.7 
9U.6
92.1

Illinois
Indiana
Michigan
Ohio
Wisconsin

REGION V TOTAL

120
20

2U6
159
32
577

82.5 
65.0 
82.9
65.U
87.5
77.6

69
7
32
UO
11
159

78.3 
71.U 
68.8 
62.5 
5U.5 
70. k

169
53
69
61
32

38U

7U.6
67.9
63.8
63.9 
90.6 
7I.U

72U
31
510
U55
71

1791

76.U
U5.2
7U.I
66.2
81.7
72.8

U79
1U

200
2IU
35

9U2

75.u
6U.3 
72.5 
62.1 
91.u 
72.2

261
237
2U5
263
105
1131

66.5
70.0
71.U
68.U
7U.3
69.5

1888
395
1355
1261

303
5202

7U.2
67.3
73.1 6k.k
80.2 
71.U

U206
137
U087
2637
259

11526

65.5
86.1
83.U
75.0
73.U
7U.6

Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VI TOTAL

20
9
8
30
25

1
3
96

60.0
77.8

100.0
83.3
96.0 

.0
33.3 
80.2

11
10
12
k220

1
1
97

63.6
60.0 
83.3
76.2
90.0 

100.0 
100.0
77.3

208
15
35
26
k2
60
3

389

88.0
86.7
82.9 
88.5
92.9
96.7 
33.3
88.9

6
57
3
69
11

0
15

161

100.0 
93.0 

100.0 
75.u 
36.U

100.0
82.6

0
12
17
U6
17

0
16

108

75.0
100.0

69.6 
9U.1

68.8
78.7

57
70
3U
189

21
0
8

379

8U.2
8U.3
67.6
59.3
33.3
75.0
67.3

312
228
I3U
U86
158

66
6U

1UU8

8U.6
61.6
78.U
66.3
79.1
93.9
60.9
76.2

2U9
U32
577
1213

286
38
105

2900

91.2
93.8
96.7
81.5
93.0 

100.0
93.3
89.0

Arkansas 
Louisiana 
New Mexico 
Oklahoma 
Texas

REOION VII TOTAL

65
161
lU
52
367
659

90.8
91.3 

100.0 
90.U 
80.U
85.3

2k602
kk226
356

83.3
85.0

100.0
8U.1
83.2
83.7

k
13

1
2U
29
71

100.0
92.3

100.0
79.2
86.2 
85.9

71
U18
36
75
652

1252

83.1
86.U
9 1.7
86.7 
81.3
83.7

62
295
27
85

52U
993

90.3
89.5
7U.I
82.U
7U.8
80.8

22
23U
5

228
582
1071

81.8 
87.2 

100.0 
86.U 
82.8 
8U.6

265
IUU2
87
716
2653
5163

8U.5
86.U
88.5
66.9
78.8
79.7

IO86
2793
977
U27

2U8U
7767

90.0
92.6
98.2
92.3 
86.2 
90.8

Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION VIII TOTAL

23
1
13
k0

kl

69.6
100.0
100.0

50.0

78.0

5
0
u
3
2

ik

60.0

75.0 
66.7
50.0 
6U.3

16
53
26
27
7

131

75.0
83.0 
96.U 
85.2
57.1 
8U.0

9
2
13

0
0

2U

88.9
100.0
92.3

91.7

10
2
7
U
0
23

80.0
100.0 
57.1

100.0

78.3

lUl
58

2
50

0
251

38.3
93.1 
50.0 
8U.0

60.2

2U7
129

81
100

20
577

52.6
86.0
85.2
77.0
U5.0
68.6

120
11
35

10U
58
328

85.0 
100.0 

91.U
96.2 
82.8
89.3

Alaska
Arizona
California
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

REGION IX TOTAL

1
36

391
5

10
19
12
U7I*

.0
75.0
83.1
80.0
50.0 
8U.2
58.3
81.0

0
18

350
0
0
2

17
387

72.2
85.1

.0
9U.1
8U.5

11
7

U83
0
2

16
UO
559

100.0
71.U
78.7

.0
56.3
80.0
78.2

1
10U
6U5
5
15
26
13
809

100.0
78.8 
8U.3 
80.0 
86.7
76.9 
8U.6 
83.U

2
85
751

1
7
30
33
909

50.0
77.6 
83.8

100.0
57.1
56.7 
8U.8
82.1

103
111
1927

0
13
IUO
292

2586

68.9
77.5 
80.1

30.8
5U.3
82.5 
78.2

183
398

U913
16
59

2U3
522

633U

6U.5
7U.9
80.0 
81.3 
U7.5  
58.8
75.1 
77.7

0
IO82
58U8
15

100
2UU
U32
7721

80.2 
85.5

100.0
7U.0
88.1
76.2 
8U.2

U. S. TOTAL U69U 8U.5 2189 82.3 1980 80.2 12238 83.3 7026 79.1 10278 7U.5 U2532 77.9 63187 85.O

Puerto Rico
REGION III TOTAL

U6

560

7 1 .7

79.8

k

199

75.0
76.U

0

76 76.3

919
25U8

79.8

83.9

309

llll

8I.9

78.8

0

2275 67.3

1U38 • 

7697

77.3
7U.U

2529
9686

77.8
8U.6

U. S. & TERRITORY U7U0 8U.U 2193 82.3 1980 8O.2 13157 83.0 7335 79.2 10278 7U.5 U3970 77.9 65716 8U.7

Cities (lncl above)

New York 
Philadelphia 
Baltimore 
Chicago

322
U9
26
59

8I.U
83.7
85.7 
8l.u

281
k16

kk

86.8
75.0
75.0 
70.5

U3
7
1
1

100.0
100.0

.0
100.0

1021
1UU
221
650

79.9
81.3
76.5
76.8

1129
6U
198
UU9

76.U
73.U
69.2
75.9

183
0

829
2U3

73.2
52.1
65.U

302U
271
1293
IU59

78.6
80.I
59.9
7U.2

535U
1122

27U
3189

76.7
83.3
72.6
59.1

1/ Includes Civilian Contacts to Military Personnel.
2/ Includes Military Selectees and Separatees, Positive Diagnostics from 

Private and Public Sources, and Cluster Suspects and Associates.
Siat . Lfr . 91
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V E N i R E A L  D I S E A S E  E P I D E M  i O  L O  G IC A C T I V I T Y  R E P O R T  

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  

F i s c a l  Y e a r  1966

Number ____ Brought To Treatment_____
Number of Number of Number Persons ________Syphilis______ _______ Proph. All
Patients Contacts Contact Number Persons Not Percent Primary & Early Other or Epi. Other
Interviewed Obtained Index Closed Examined Examined Examined Secondary Latent Other V. D. Treatment Dispositions

MILITARY:
Primary 8t Secondary Syphilis 
Early Latent Syphilis 
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, & 

Other V. D.
Selectees & Separatees 

TOTAL MILITARY

PRIVATE:
Primary & Secondary Syphilis 
Early Latent Syphilis 
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, &. 

Other V. D.
TOTAL PRIVATE

PUBLIC:
Primary & Secondary Syphilis 
Early Latent Syphilis 
Other Syphilis, Gonorrhea, & 

Other V. D.
Survey Positive STB 
Other Cases 
Cluster S and A 

TOTAL PUBLIC

619 1580 2.55 1839 1383 456 75.2 105 32 2 3 512 728
209 550 2.63 658 446 212 67.8 8 13 4 5 63 353

8864 8082 .91 14741 7781 6960 52.8 3 6 8 2663 3299 1807
2251 1933 318 85.9 95 188 110 18 23 1491

9692 10212 1.05 19489 115^3 79b 6 59.2 211 239 124 2689 3897 U379

8o64 22893 2.84 22683 19023 3660 83.9 2127 892 80 24 4716 11197
3869 9479 2.45 9592 779b 1798 81.3 256 387 5b 5 848 6241

24285 5795 .24 8407 6426 1981 76.4 11 8 79 2450 1955 1992
36218 38167 1.05 40682 33243 7439 81.7 239b 1287 213 2479 7519 19430

13846 49292 3.56 53176 43698 9478 82.2 4170 1652 135 71 12600 24912

8923 27297 3.06 30038 23265 6773 77.5 769 1186 132 24 2990 18182
93980

15>*51
1 3 2 2 0 0

5 2 2 5 8

41108

169955

.56

2 . 6 6

1.29

43908
9 8 3 8
9759

69 1 5 4
215873

314 4 0
8801
7679

59386
1 7 4 2 6 9

12468

10372080
9768

4l6o4

71.6
89.5
78.7 
85.9
80.7

2 1
324
330
1137
6751

30
31*»
342
762

4486

83 13376 
868 140 

262 
1 0 0

475
241

1931* 13973

11673
78

1 1 2

1790
29243

6286
70796158

55362

117979

OTHER POSITIVE STS 169069 144461 24608 85.4 5809 5466 15777 9095 1798 106537

TOTAL CASE LOAD 178110 218334 1.23 445113 363516 81597 81.7 15165 11478 18048 28236 42457 248325

ALL CONTACTS 162659 177226 1.09 185042 141256 43786 76.3 7470 4406 577 18621 38656 71698
ALL OTHER SUSPECTS 15451 41108 2.66 260071 222260 37811 85.5 7695 7072 17U71 9615 3801 176627

Source: Form PiE 9.2127
DHEW-PHS-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/20/66 MFR:emb
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C A S E S  O F  S Y P H I L I S  B R O U G H T  T O  T R E A T M E N T  A N D  Y I E L D  
P E R  1 , 0 0 0  C O N T A C T S  A N D  S U S P E C T S  E X A M I N E D  

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  

F i s c a l  Y e a r  1 9 6 6

Brought To Treatment
________________ Syphilis__________________ Other
Primary and Early Venereal Prophylactic

Number Secondary Latent Other Diseases Treatment
Examined Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield Number Yield

Type of Suspect;
Contacts to Primary & Secondary Syphilis

Military Cases 
Private Cases 
Public Case8 
Total Case8

Contacts to Early Latent Syphilis 
Military Cases 
Private Cases 
Public Cases 
Total Cases

Contacts to Other Venereal Diseases 2/

1383
19023
1+3698
61+101+

1+46
7791+

23265
31505

105
2127
1+170
61+02

8
256
769
1033

Military Cases 7781 3Private Cases 61+26 11
Public Cases 311+1+0 21
Total Cases 1+561+7 35

Cluster Suspects and Associates 59386 1137
Selectees and Separatees 1933 95
All Other Suspects 2/ 16091+1 61+63

Total Case Load 363516 15165

76 32 23 2 1 3 2 512 370
112 892 1+7 80 1+ 21+ 1 I+716 21+8
95 1852 1+2 135 3 71 2 12600 288

100 2776 1*3 217 3 98 2 17828 278

18 13 29 l+ 9 5 11 63 ll+l
33 387 50 51+ 7 5 1 81+8 109
33 1186 51 132 6 21+ 1 2990 129
33 1586 50 190 6 3U 1 3901 12l+

0 6 1 8 1 2663 31+2 3299 1+21+
2 8 1 79 12 2»+50 381 1955 30I+
1 30 1 83 3 13376 1+25 11673 371
1 1+1+ l 170 1+ 181+89 1+05 16927 371

19 762 13 21+1 l+ 100 2 1790 30

1+9 188 97 110 57 18 9 23 12
l+o 6122 38 17120 106 91+97 59 1988 12
1+2 111+78 32 1801+8 50 28236 78 1+21+57 117

1/ Number of Cases Brought to Treatment per 1,000 examined.
2/ Includes Late and Late Latent Syphilis, Gonorrhea, Chancroid, 

Granuloma Inguinale, and Lymphogranuloma Venereum.
Mostly Private and Public Patients with Reactive Test for Syphilis.

Source: PHS 9.2127
DHEW-PHS-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/20/66 MFRtemb



C O N T A C T S  O B T A I N E D  F R O M  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  P R I M A R Y  A N D  S E C O N D A R Y  S Y P H I L I S  P A T I E N T S

A L L  A R E A S  R E P O R T I N  3 

F i s c a l  v ea r 1 9 6 6

States PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SYPHILIS
By Private Cases Public Cases
DHEW CONTACTS OBTAINED CONTACTS OBTAINED
Resions Number of Percent Number Number Number of Percent Number Number

Case 6 Patients of Cases Per Case Per Case Cases Patients of Cases Per CaBe Per Case
Reported Interviewed Interviewed Nuaber Reported Interviewed Reported Interviewed Interviewed Number Reported Interviewed

Connecticut 56 56 100.0 80 1.43 1.43 1*7 47 100.0 93 1.98 1.98
Miine 3 3 100.0 6 2.00 2.00 1 1 100.0 l 1.00 1.00
Massachusetts 97 32 33.0 40 .41 1.25 234 197 84.2 285 1.22 1.4 5
New Haapshire 1U 13 92.9 31 2.21 2.38 0 0 - -
Rhode Island 12 9 75.0 14 1.17 1.56 19 17 89.5 12 .63 .71
Vermont 2 2 100.0 k 2.00 2.00 0 0 « _ . -

REGION I TOTAL 184 115 62.5 175 .95 1.52 301 262 87.0 391 1.30 1.49

Delaware 20 20 100.0 69 3.45 3.45 26 25 96.2 106 4.08 4.24
New Jersey 350 329 94.0 767 2.19 2.33 478 478 100.0 1460 3.05 3.05
New York 1562 1181 75.6 2972 1.90 2.52 1767 1662 9 4 .1 4819 2.73 2.90
Pennsylvania 236 215 91.1 662 2.81 3.08 331 331 100.0 1169 3.53 3.53

REGION II TOTAL 2168 1745 80.5 W*70 2.06 2.56 2602 2496 95.9 755*+ 2.90 3.03

District of Coluabla 83 83 100.0 281 3.39 3.39 385 379 98.1* 1239 3.22 3.27
Kentucky 72 70 97.2 238 3.31 3.40 53 51 96.2 214 4.04 4.20
Maryland 203 170 83.7 437 2.15 2.57 352 341 96.9 984 2.80 2.89
North Carolina 336 336 100.0 1139 3.39 3.39 640 640 100.0 3033 4.74 4.74
Virginia 113 110 97.3 309 2.73 2.81 183 180 98.4 787 4.30 4.37
West Virginia ko 37 92.5 250 6.25 6 .76 60 60 100.0 323 5.38 5.38

REGION III TOTAL 847 806 95.2 2654 3.13 3.29 1673 1651 9 8 .7 6580 3.93 3.99

Alabama 363 363 100.0 1263 3.1*8 3.48 889 889 100.0 3912 4.40 4.40
Florida 768 738 96.1 2328 3.03 3.15 1335 1328 99.5 5398 4.04 4.06
Georgia 257 257 100.0 899 3.50 3.50 757 746 98.5 3266 4.31 U.38
Mississippi 108 106 98.1 339 3.14 3.20 539 539 100.0 2212 4.10 4.10
South Carolina 389 373 95.9 1680 4 .3 2 4.50 493 U93 100.0 2511 5.09 5.09
Tennessee lko lUO 100.0 679 4.85 4.85 202 19k 96.0 1048 5.19 5.40

REGION IV TOTAL 2025 1977 97.6 7188 3.55 3.64 4215 4189 99.4 I8347 4.35 4.38

Illinois 390 352 90.3 819 2.10 2.33 870 860 98.9 2728 3.14 3.17
Indiana 39 16 41.0 36 .92 2.25 37 37 100.0 100 2.70 2.70
Michigan k6k U32 9 3 .1 1010 2.18 2.34 593 583 98.3 1877 3.17 3.22
Ohio 302 293 97.0 899 2.98 3.07 321 317 98.8 1306 4.07 4.12
Wisconsin 46 33 71.7 120 2.61 3.64 43 43 100.0 172 4.00 4.00

REGION V TOTAL 1241 1126 90.7 2884 2.32 2.56 1864 1840 98.7 6183 3.32 3.36

Iowa 41 37 90.2 94 2.29 2.54 31 31 100.0 86 2.77 2.77
Kansas 33 26 78 .8 65 1.97 2.50 29 29 100.0 145 5.00 5.00
Minnesota 37 35 9k .6 66 2 .32 2.46 19 19 100.0 65 3.42 3.42
Missouri 86 85 98.8 293 3.41 3.45 128 126 100.0 528 4.13 4.13
Nebraska 66 66 100.0 235 3.56 3.56 12 12 100.0 30 2.50 2.50
North Dakota 5 5 100.0 22 4.40 4.40 0 0 - - -
South Dakota 17 17 100.0 1*6 2.71 2.71 19 18 9 4.7 39 2.05 2.17

REGION VI TOTAL 265 271 95.1 8U1 2.95 3.10 238 237 99.6 893 3.75 3.77

Arkansas 64 64 100.0 335 5.23 5.23 88 88 100.0 43U 4.93 4.93
Louisiana 168 165 9 8.2 548 3.26 3.32 461 480 99.8 1857 3.86 3.87
New Mexico 42 kl 97.6 112 2.67 2.73 59 55 93.2 190 3.22 3.45
Oklahcoa 4l kl 100.0 126 3.12 3.12 69 66 95.7 297 4.30 4.50
Texas 639 585 9 1.5 1356 2 .12 2.32 905 905 100.0 3332 3.68 3.68

REGION VII TOTAL 954 896 9 3.9 2479 2.60 2.77 1602 1594 99.5 6110 3.81 3.83

Colorado kS 32 6 6 .7 123 2.56 3.84 11 11 100.0 55 5.00 5.00
Idaho 0 0 - - - - 9 5 55.6 8 .89 I.60
Montana 23 23 100.0 53 2.30 2.30 12 12 100.0 36 3.00 3.00
Utah 15 13 8 6.7 32 2.13 2.46 3 3 100.0 10 3.33 3.33
Wyoming 7 6 85.7 19 2.71 3.17 0 0 - - - -

REGION VIII TOTAL 93 7*» 79.6 227 2.44 3.07 35 31 88.6 109 3.11 3.52

Alaska 5 3 60.0 11 2.20 3.67 2 2 100.0 5 2.50 2.50
Arizona 79 75 9k.9 189 2.39 2.52 122 122 100.0 48U 3.97 3.97
California 788 788 100.0 1427 1.8 1 1.81 980 980 100.0 2262 2.31 2.31
Hawaii 18 9 50.0 47 2.61 5.22 17 11 61*.7 61 3.59 5.55
Nevada 7 7 100.0 20 2.86 2.86 25 25 100.0 80 3.20 3.20
Oregon 28 26 100.0 146 5.29 5.29 27 25 92.6 110 4.07 4.1*0
Washington 18 18 100.0 116 6.44 6.44 30 28 9 3.3 123 4.10 4.39

REGION DC TOTAL 9U3 926 98.1* 1958 2.08 2.11 1203 1193 99.2 3125 2.60 2.62

U. S. TOTAL 8740 7938 1/ 90.8 22676 2.62 2.88 13733 13493 1/ 98.3 1*9292 3.59 3.65

Puerto Rico 95 58 6 1.1 139 1.46 2.40 887 887 100.0 3372 3.80 3.80

REGION III TOTAL 9U2 86U 9 1 .7 2793 2.96 3.23 2560 2538 99.1 9952 3.89 3.92
(incl Puerto Rico)

U. S. & TERRITORY 8835 7996 1/ 90.5 23015 2.60 2.88 14620 14380 1/ 98.4 52664 3.60 3.66

Cities (incl above)

New Yorl: 1189 810 6 8.1 1769 1.49 2.18 1630 1530 9 3.9 4357 2.67 2.85
Philadelphia 94 93 96.9 266 3.04 3.08 267 267 100.0 873 3.27 3.27
Baltimore 119 92 7 7 .3 227 1.91 2.47 293 281 95.9 745 2.54 2.65
Chicago 271 243 89.7 504 1.8 6 2.07 811 808 99.6 2531 3.12 3.13

1/ A »inor difference will be noted between the number interviewed Source: Forms PR3 9.2127 and PHS 9.688
fro* the nuaber interviewed on other tables because of adjustaents DHEW-PH3-CDC-VD Branch
of data for adainistrative reasons. Research and Control Statistics

10/19/66 MFR:emb
Stat  . L t r . 91
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C O N T A C T S  O B T A I N E D  F R O M  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  E A R L Y  L A T E N T  S Y P H I L I S  P A T I E N T S

A L L  A R E A S  R E P O R T I N G  

F i s c a l  Y e a r  1966

EARLY LATENT SYPHILIS
By Private Cases Public Cases
DHEW CONTACTS OBTAINED CONTACTS OBTAINED
Regions

Cases
Reported

Number of
Patients
Interviewed

Percent 
of Cases 
Interviewed Number

Number 
Per Case 
Reported

Number 
Per Case 
Interviewed

Oases
Reported

Number of
Patients
Interviewed

Percent 
of Cases 
Interviewed Number

Number 
Per Case 
Reported

Number 
Per Oase 
Interviewed

Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
Rhode Island 
Vermont

REGION I TOTAL

65
7
74
5
17
3

171

64
6

12
5
0
2

89

98.5
85.7 
16.2

100.0
.0

6 6 .7
52.0

79
11
19
k

2
115

1.2 2
1.57

.26

.80

.67

.67

1.23
1.83
1.58

.80

1.0 0
1.29

77
0

222
1
15

0
315

77
0

151
0
1
0

229

100.0

6.8
.0

6.7

72.7

153

257

410

1.99
1 .1 6

.00

1.30

1.99

1.70

.00

1.79

Delaware 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania

REGION II TOTAL

6
231
1689

118
2044

5
139
666
69
879

83.3 
60.2
39.4
58.5 
43.0

10
333

1705
210

2258

1.67
1.44
1.0 1
1.78
1 .1 0

2.00
2.40
2.56
3.04
2.57

19
343
2637

160
3159

16
255

1411
149

1831

84.2
74.3 
53.5 
93.1 
58.O

46
735
4101
460
5364

2.53
2.14
1.56
3.00
1.70

3.00 
2.88 
2.91 
3.22 
2.93

District of Columbia
Kentucky
Maryland
North Carolina
Virginia
West Virginia

REGION III TOTAL

58
36
105
85
64
15
363

37
19
61
76
42
15

250

6 3.8
52.8 
58.1 
89.4 
65.6

100.0
68.9

93
79

118
241
124
39

694

1.6 0
2.19
1.1 2
2.84
1.94
2.60
1.91

2.51
4 .16  
1.93
3.17 
2.95 
2.60 
2.78

269
25
365
260
131

20
1070

243
21
318
260
106
17
965

90.3
84.0
87.1 

100.0
80.9
85.0
90.2

709
101
865
967
499
58

3199

2.64
4.04
2.37
3.72
3.81
2.90
2.99

2.92
4.81
2.72
3.72
4.71
3.41
3.32

Alabama
Florida
Georgia
Mississippi
South Carolina
Tennessee

REGION IV TOTAL

120
260
134

19
183

68
784

119
255
131
19
76
67

667

99.2
98.1 
97.8

100.0
41.5
98.5
85.1

286
693
516
79
271
251

2096

2 .38
2.67 
3.85 
4.16 
1.48 
3.69
2.67

2.40
2.72
3.94
4.l6
3.57
3.75
3.14

281
752
415
97
203
94

1842

277
744
415
95

140
94

1765

96.6
98.9 

100.0
97.9 
69.O 

100.0 
95.8

1055
2533
1704
387
611
386

6676

3.75
3.37
4.11 
3.99 
3.01
4.11 
3.62

3.81
3.40
4.11 
4.07 
4.36
4.11 
3.78

Illinois
Indiana
Michigan
Ohio
Wisconsin

REGION V TOTAL

434
110
212
302
74

1132

305
4

107
89
7

512

70.3
3.6
50.5
29.5 
9.5
45.2

546
10
264
323

26
1169

1.26
.09

1.25
1.07
.35

1.03

1.79
2.50
2.47
3.63
3.71
2.28

871
57

310
256
37

1531

758
23
229
126
23

ll6l

87.0
40.4
73.9
50.0 
62.2 
75.8

2242
49

806
453
129
3679

2.57
.86

2.60
1.77
3.49
2.40

2.96
2.13
3.52
3.54
5.61
3.17

Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VI TOTAL

20
22
28
78
21

1
5

175

9
21
20
56
13

1
5

125

4 5.0
95.5
71.4 
71.8 
61.9

100.0
100.0

71.4

18
63
71
164
50

2
16
384

.90
2.86
2.54
2.10
2.38
2.00
3.20
2.19

2.00
3.00
3.55
2.93
3.85
2.00
3.20
3.07

1
18
13

105
5
0

21
163

1
13
13
86
3
0

18
134

100.0
72.2  

100.0
81.9
60.0

85.7
82.2

1
53
54 
307

6

57
478

1.00
2.94
4.15
2.92 
1.20

2.71
2.93

1.00
4.08
4.15
3.57 
2.00

3.17
3.57

Arkansas 
Louisiana 
New Mexico 
Oklabona 
Texas

REGION VII TOTAL

11
49
25
35
504
624

11
49
9
25
433
527

100.0
100.0

36.0
71.4  
85.9
84.5

37
172

26
87

949
1273

3.36
3.51
1 .1 2
2.49
1.8 8
2.04

3.36
3.51
3.11
3.48
2.19
2.42

44
362
76
62
736

1280

44
359
41
57
736

1237

100.0
99.2
53.9
91.9 

100.0 
96.6

196
1259
78

226
2473
4234

4.45
3.48
1.03
3.68
3.36
3.31

4.45
3.51
1.90
4.00
3.36
3.42

Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION VIII TOTAL

25
0
5
8
2

40

12
0
3
3
2

20

48.0

60.0 
37.5

100.0
50.0

33

29
10

8
80

1.32

5.80
1.25
4.00
2.00

2.75

9.67
3.33
4.00
4.00

21
1
8
9
0
39

14
1
7
9
0
31

66.7
100.0
87.5 

100.0

79.5

53
9

26
32

122

2.52
9.00
3.50
3.56

3.13

3.79
9.00
4.00
3.56

3.94

Alaska
Ari zona
California
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

REGION DC TOTAL

2
30

718
6
5

11
13

785

0
25

718
2
3
7
13

768

.0
8 3.3  

100.0
3 3 .3
60.0
6 3.6

100.0
9 7.8

58
1291

2
4
23
32

1410

1.93
1.80 
.33 
.80

2.09
2.46
1.80

2.32 
1.8 0  
1.00
1.33 
3.29 
2.46 
1.84

4
76

1311
5
14
19
26

1457

3
74

1311
3

11
19
27

1448

75.0
97.4 

100.0
60.0 
78.6

100.0
96.4
99.4

8
220
2604

7
27

115
154
3135

2.00
2.89
1.99
1.40
1.93
6.05
5.50
2.15

2.67
2.97
1.99
2.33
2.45
6.05
5.70
2.17

U. S. TOTAL 6118 3837 1/ 6 2 .7 9479 1.55 2.47 10856 8801 y 8 1.1 27297 2.51 3 .10

Puerto Rico 35 6 1 7 .1 14 .40 2.33 622 348 55.9 1077 1.73 3.09

REGION 211 TOTAL 198 256 64.3 708 1.78 2.77 1692 1313 77.6 4276 2.53 3.26

U. S. & TERRITORY 6153 3843 1/ 62.5 9493 1.54 2.47 11476 9149 y 79.7 26374 2.47 3 .10

Cities ( in c l  above)

New York 1508 486 32.2 1064 .71 2.19
Philadelphia 22 21 95.5 39 1.77 1.86
Baltimore 69 39 56.5 73 I.06 1.87
Chicago 323 235 72.8 405 1.25 1.72

2^0 13» 52.0 3778 1.1*9 2-8«
109 109 100.0 327 3.00 3.00
306 267 87.3 703 2.30 2.63
79k 717 90.3 2129 2-68 2.97

1/ A »inor difference will be noted between the nun be r Interview! DHEU-PIE-CDC-VT Branch
from the number interviewed on other tables because of adjustments Research and Control Statistics
of data for administrative reasons. 10/24/66 MFR:e»b
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V O L U M E  O F  C A S E - F I N D I N G  I N V E S T I G A T I O N S  A N D  P E R C E N T A G E  O F  S U S P E C T S  E X A M I N E D  
C O N T A C T S  A N D  O T H E R  S U S P E C T S  A M O N G  P R I V A T E  A N D  P U B L I C  P A T I E N T S

A L L  A R E A S  R E P O R T I N G  

F i s ca l  Y e a r s  1966

States
By
DJHW
Regions

001TEACTS OF PRIVATE CASES CONTACTS OF PUBLIC CASES ALL SOURCES
Primary and
Secondary
Syphilis

Early
Latent
Syphilis

Other Syphilis, 
Gonorrhea, and 

Other VD

Primary and
Secondary
Syphilis

Early
Latent
Syphilis

Other Syphilis 
Gonorrhea, and 

Other VD
Total
Contacts i/

Total
Suspects 2/

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined Completed Examined

Connecticut 116 76.7 65 66.2 182 73.6 183 77.0 210 70.5 492 69.1 I3II 70.9 2305 97.8
Mine 3 100.0 5 100.0 225 52.9 3 66.7 5 80.0 13 61.5 354 56.8 580 85.9
Massachusetts 118 68.6 59 76.3 154 64.3 366 72.4 355 72.7 1730 68.9 3344 68.0 632 76.1
New Hampshire 27 92.6 3 100.0 198 60.6 0 - 0 - 0 - 267 65.9 130 75.4
Rhode Island 15 93.3 0 - 17 35.3 12 41.7 0 - 11 18.2 180 37.2 127 42.5
Vensont 4 100.0 0 _ 272 84.6 0 - 0 - 0 - 276 84.8 59 84.7

REGION I TOTAL 263 76.3 132 72.7 1048 67.6 564 73.2 570 71.9 2246 68.7 5732 67.7 3833 89.6

Delaware 66 84.8 19 100.0 38 73.7 79 86.1 33 81.8 221 77.4 518 79.5 141*0 87.2
Hew Jersey 807 85.6 320 82.2 0 1553 82.2 827 75.8 0 36OO 80.8 8555 85.1
Mew York 2499 83.5 1626 84.U 112 92.9 5377 78.7 4807 78.0 1217 79.1 15886 79.5 26908 79.3
Pennsylvania 591 83.1 186 76.3 28 82.1 1220 79.0 528 71.6 592 57.4 3337 72.8 11273 85.1

REGI0H II TOTAL 3963 83.9 2151 83.5 178 87.1 8229 79.5 6195 77.2 2030 72.6 23341 78.8 48176 81.9

District of Columbia 269 85.5 109 79.8 10 90.0 1275 81.8 651 71.9 629 71.4 3199 74.1 7196 84.6
Kentucky 266 84.6 72 70.8 37 81.1 218 81.2 105 64.8 779 82.9 1822 73.2 3643 88.8
Maryland 407 83.5 114 76.3 39 48.7 1129 79.3 899 76.5 3109 53.3 5865 64.7 3766 82.7
North Carolina II37 87.0 262 83.6 60 61.7 2845 88.1 874 87.4 II89 79.1 7607 78.8 6736 93.1
Virginia 298 81.9 125 82.4 172 82.0 972 77.1 599 70.1 3231 75.0 6526 73.4 5085 88.6
West Virginia 121 86.8 35 85.7 30 56.7 221 82.4 42 83.3 91 51.6 590 75.1 3553 77.9

REGION III TOTAL 2518 85.4 717 80.5 348 72.7 6660 83.4 3170 77.1 9028 68.3 25609 73.1 29979 86.7

Alabama II82 90.5 354 87.6 34 70.6 3983 91.4 1409 88.4 564 80.9 7928 88.0 6468 93.7
Florida 2844 77.2 876 76.0 47 70.2 6716 77.2 2993 72.7 II80 61.2 15576 74.0 15973 84.8
Georgia 972 88.3 559 86.2 109 87.2 36IO 87.4 1874 85.4 433 89.8 9153 80.8 11952 94.9
Mississippi 345 87.2 80 81.3 7 100.0 2240 90.1 533 84.8 92 57.6 3453 87.0 6m 92.2
South Carolina 1705 94.4 254 95.7 6 66.7 2652 94.3 692 91.6 225 94.7 5781 93.1 6966 98.1
Tennessee 830 89.0 316 77.5 319 96.2 I300 90.5 467 76.9 4490 80.8 8260 83.1 10093 93.8

REGION IV TOTAL 7878 86.0 2439 82.5 522 90.0 2050I 86.2 7968 81.2 6984 78.2 50151 82.1 58229 91.9

Illinois 616 81.0 445 76.4 767 77.7 3322 73.8 2556 70.6 1572 64.4 9637 71.5 17577 72.6
Tndlan» 52 67.3 24 79.2 232 66.8 105 47.6 66 59.1 IOTI 63.3 1719 62.8 586 81.9
Michigan 970 79.7 273 79.9 337 56.1 I928 75.4 866 70.0 1361 66.3 5970 70.7 19693 82.5
Ohio 736 65.8 l4o 64.3 200 62.0 1589 68.0 632 59.7 II87 70.3 4723 65.4 11054 77.7
Wisconsin 106 89.6 48 77.1 175 88.0 211 84.4 113 76.1 577 77.5 1316 79.4 1091 87.7

REGION V TOTAL 2480 76.0 930 75.7 1711 71.2 7155 72.9 4233 68.8 5723 67.2 23365 69.9 50001 78.1

Iowa 117 65.O 43 65.1 933 88.6 79 86.1 1 100.0 201 83.I 1417 84.5 1017 92.8
Kansas 58 79.3 47 78.7 51 66.7 117 82.9 62 75.8 297 64.0 866 68.4 1723 92.9
Minnesota 79 92.4 87 82.8 123 71.5 62 79.0 49 87.8 145 55.2 606 71.8 2760 97.4
Missouri 294 82.7 144 85.4 86 76.7 638 83.5 350 82.0 945 63.2 2769 72.9 5266 82.0
Nebraska 212 91.0 52 90.4 165 85.5 45 62.2 37 67.6 68 60.3 719 80.7 1155 94.9
North Dakota 31 83.9 8 62.5 234 95.3 0 - 0 - 0 - 305 90.8 159 98.1
South Dakota 57 80.7 10 80.0 10 50.0 47 87.2 60 83.3 53 67.9 330 70.3 400 95.3

REGION VI TOTAL 848 82.9 391 81.8 1602 86.4 988 82.6 559 81.0 1709 65.0 7012 76.O I25OO 89.6

Arkansas 332 87.0 53 83.O 18 83.3 543 89.1 238 79.8 63 77.8 1308 84.6 5196 92.7
Louisiana 565 90.1 199 89.4 56 91.1 1896 87.6 1281 85.6 1048 88.2 5995 86.2 IIII6 92.6
New Mexico 72 91.7 25 92.0 6 83.3 243 89.3 116 83.6 9 88.9 480 87.9 3563 96.4
Oklahoma 135 89.6 92 84.8 60 76.7 297 91.6 228 87.7 788 88.7 2353 71.1 16IO 94.0
Texas 1418 84.3 932 80.8 129 77.5 28II 77.8 2120 76.0 2746 83.6 11129 78.8 IOOO6 84.4

REGION VII TOTAL 2522 86.4 1301 82.7 269 80.7 5790 83.3 3983 80.2 4654 85.4 21265 80.6 31491 90.5

Colorado 102 74.5 36 66.7 59 57.6 40 70.0 68 77.9 576 52.6 IO52 57.6 347 87.9
Idaho 16 81.3 2 100.0 302 80.1 17 94.1 8 87.5 247 82.2 635 80.9 47 59.6
Montana 46 91.3 16 75.0 80 60.0 38 86.8 25 68.0 47 34.0 326 62.6 135 88.1
Utah 43 62.8 18 61.1 133 82.0 11 100.0 35 77.1 191 92.7 458 82.3 331 88.2

19 73.7 10 70.0 11 63.6 4 75.0 2 .0 3 66.7 77 53.2 288 89.6
REGION VIII TOTAL 226 76.1 82 68.3 585 75.2 110 82.7 138 75.4 1064 65.9 2548 68.4 1148 87.3

Alaska 14 64.3 1 100.0 71 52.1 12 83.3 12 25.0 519 64.5 882 56.9 15 93.3
169 83.4 37 73.0 20 50.0 458 77.7 237 73.8 477 79.9 1557 74.8 4159 80.5

California 1427 83.2 1291 80.3 I68O 77.7 2262 81.9 2604 79.5 7614 68.7 18984 73.0 16360 84.6
Hawaii 45 71.1 3 66.7 21 61.9 69 82.6 17 64.7 21 95.2 313 70.0 114 84.2
Nevada 59 64.4 10 60.0 39 12.8 74 81.1 29 41.4 52 13.5 317 46.1 515 76.9

125 88.0 22 68.2 133 44.4 122 85.2 100 73.0 596 49.8 II76 59.1 1387 85.7
Washington 126 81.0 85 82.4 180 84.4 182 73.6 223 70.0 II9I 75.1 2790 71.7 2164 57.9

REGION DC TOTAL 1965 82.4 1449 79.9 2144 73.7 3179 81.0 3222 77.6 10470 68.5 26019 71.4 24714 81.5

U. S. TOTAL 22683 83.9 9592 81.3 8407 76.4 53176 82.2 30038 77.5 43908 71.6 185042 76.3 260071 85.5

Puerto Rico 169 81.7 25 68.0 0 - 3326 78.5 1123 77.6 3 33.3 5214 75.0 9186 78.1

REGION III TOTAL 2687 85.2 742 80.1 348 72.7 9986 81.7 4293 77.2 9031 68.2 30823 73.5 39165 84.7
(incl Puerto Rico)

U. S. <1 TERRITORY 22852 83.8 9617 81.2 8407 76.4 56502 82.0 31161 77.5 43911 71.6 190256 76.3 269257 85.2

Cities (incl above)

New York 1570 80.8 1199 83.2 109 92.7 4738 78.7 4468 78.1 574 78.7 12832 78.9 20795 76.2
Philadelphia 270 86.3 48 75.0 12 100.0 876 81.2 332 67.5 546 56.8 2119 73.0 5709 83.0
Baltimore 193 81.9 72 77.8 30 43.3 879 78.8 757 75.7 3020 53.1 4972 62.6 1245 78.3
Chicago 314 80.6 298 77.2 12 33.3 3060 74.0 2398 71.2 1345 62.7 7589 71.0 14767 68.7

l/ Includes Civilian Contacts to Military Personnel. Source: Forme PIE 9*2127
5/ Includes Military Selectees and Separatees, Positive Diagnostics from DHEW-PHS-CDC-VD Branch

Private and Public Sources, and Cluster Suspects and Associates. Research and Control Statistics
10/24/66 MFR:emb
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R E S U L T S  O F  F O L L O W - U P  O F  S E R O L O G I C  R E A C T O R S  F R O M  P R O J E C T  A R E A S  

C U M U L A T I V E  F O R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1 9 6 6

Tltt OF CLOSURE CLOSED BT VOLUNTARY REPORT, AFTER M) OOHTACT, 
__________AMD BT FIELD OWESTIGATiai___________

(Percent of Total Closed)
Total
Reported

Total
Closed

Percent 
Closed 1/

Adainis- Record Volun. After MD 
Contact

Field
Invest.

Connecticut 7455 7160 96.0 32.7 42.0 3.5 20.7 1 .1
Maine 1321 1173 88.8 12.7 40.2 .3 46.9 .0
Veraont 683 488 71.4 38.3 43.6 10.2 6.6 1.2

REGIOH I TOTAL 9459 8821 93.3 30.3 41.9 3.5 23> .9

Disposition (Percent of Total) 
Prlaary/ Early Other Hot 
StMnAary Latent Syphilis Infected

All Other 
Dispositions

Delaware 2919 2644 97.4 5.2 6 3.7 1.3 11.8
Hew Jersey 19144 19570 102.2 10.9 60.3 .7 9.7
New York (Upstate) 17357 15222 87.7 15.8 51.6 5.6 25.7

Hew York City 113367 109738 96.8 61.6 23.4 3.0 8.3
Pennsylvania (excl Phila) 17745 14780 83.3 27.9 33.1 5.3 31.7

Philadelphia 1441*1 14277 98.9 7.3 59.0 4.7 11.9
REGIOH II TOTAL 184973 176431 95.4 43.9 34.3 3.2 12.2

17.9
18.4
1.3 
3.8 
2.0
17.2
6.4

1813
553

2454

883
5633
4952
16474
5757
4818
38517

5.4 9.9 30.9
.4 .7 42.9

2.3 3.4 22.7
4.1 7.6 33.3

2.4 2.2 47.1
5.0 5.8 18.0
7.7 4.3 23.8
8.0 11.9 39.9
.9 1.4 38.1

3.6 1.6 32.7
5.8 7.0 33.6

47.7
31.1 
54.5
44.2

26.8
36.0
37.4
16.2
51.9 
36.1
29.9

6.2
25.0
17.0
10.8

21.5
35.2
26.8
24.0 
7.7

26.0 
23.8

Dist of Columbia 16732 16209 96.9 18.1 51.4 12.2 7.6
Kentucky 10316 8916 86.4 5.7 57.0 .5 31.1
Maryland (excl Balto) 4769 4364 91.5 .2 47.9 .0 .2

Baltimore 6924 6512 94.0 18.3 51.7 2.0 14.6
North Carolina 18907 11833 62.6 35.4 38.8 3.8 15.8
Virginia 15293 15934 104.2 20.6 52.8 9.6 8.8
West Virginia 9378 9326 99.4 1 .1 59.3 .4 33.8
Puerto Rico 12497 12357 98.9 61.3 7.6 .0 3.8
Virgin Islands 903 885 98.0 24.2 15.6 .0 15.5

REGION III TOTAL 95719 86336 90.2 23.2 44.6 4.8 13.9

10.7 
5.7
51.7
13.5
6.3 
8 .2
5.4 
27.3
44.7
13.5

4943
3329
2264
1956
3059
4230
3694
3844
533

27852

4.1
1.4 
2.6
5.0 

12.0
4.6
1.5
6.0
5.6
4.6

4.5
1.5 
3.4 
5.9 
8.0
4.6 
.9

4.7 
40.7
4.8

14.6 
46.8 
51.0 
39.3 
28.2
48.5
42.7 
9.4
53.7
33.5

38.7 
39.5
16.7
15.0
45.1
27.8 
32.0
9.1

.0
26.7

38.0
10.8
26.3
34.9 
6.7
14.4
23.0 
70.8

.0
26.4

Alabama 20615 10446 50.7 35.0 31.1 .0 26.4 7.5
Florida 39939 33581 84.1 46.9 25.5 .2 16.6 10.8
Georgia 29614 29564 99.8 57.2 25.6 .0 9.2 8.1
Mississippi 9345 9404 100.6 1.8 81.2 .8 7.0 9.2
South Carolina 14729 13428 91.2 13.2 65.8 2.6 4.5 13.9
Tennessee 21451 18491 86.2 7.2 63.2 2.1 16.7 10.7

REGIOH IV TOTAL 135693 114914 84.7 34.4 41.4 .8 13.4 10.0

3547
9260
5103
15982810
5469
27787

10.2
7.3 
9.2

16.2
9.4
3.4 
8 .0

5.6 7.0 28.2
4.6 8.1 25.9
8.4 64.9 14.1
4.8 23.0 35.5
6.5 12.6 32.1
2.4 16.6 18.5
5.2 21.4 23.7

49.1
54.1 
3.4
20.5
39.4
59.1 
41.7

Illinois (downstate) 
Chicago 2/ 

Michigan 
Ohio
Wlaconaln ¿/

REGIOH V TOTAL

19950
45781
43542
30624
9428

l*+9325

15601 78.2 45.1 27.8 5.2 2.9 18.9
42922 93.8 4l.l 30.5 1.9 14.5 12.0
44619 102.5 11.4 60.3 3.8 19.6 4.9
28966 94.6 26.0 43.7 .0 24.8 5.5
9009 95.6 16.2 58.8 7.1 17.7 .2

141117 94.5 27.5 44.1 2.8 17.2 8.4

4221
12214
12622
8771
2250
40078

4.2
3.6
3.7
3.3 
2.0 
3.5

5.3
5.3 
2.6 
6.6 
2.8 
4.6

31.8
40.1
31.5
39.1 
43.9
36.5

44.6
23.6
50.9
51.0
50.0
41.9

14.1
27.4 
11.3

.0
1.4
13.5

Iowa 4640 4653 100.3 .4 54.3 30.3 13.8
Kansas 3905 3797 97.2 .3 48.4 .2 51.0
Minnesota 5101 5104 100.1 21.0 51.9 1.9 21.7
Missouri 12118 12131 100.1 13.8 42.3 17.9 17.4
Nebraska 2109 1959 92.9 13.7 42.9 16.4 16.6
North Dakota 353 270 76.5 5.6 50.0 .0 44.4
South Dakota 1212 1164 96.0 4.2 63.6 2.1 27.0

REGION VI TOTAL 29438 29078 98.8 10.7 47.7 13.9 22.5

1.3
.0

3.6
8.6 
10.4

.0
3.2
5.2

2109
1947
1386
5330
851120
375

12118

.9
1.3 
5.9
1.3 
9.6

.0
4.8
2.4

.4
2.3
3.3 
2 .2  
3.5
.8

4.0
2 .2

27.8
37.6 
10.3 
47.0
32.7 
6.7

110.5
35.5

51.4
47.5 
52.8 
26.0 
29.7
84.2
67.2 
39.0

19.5 
11.2
27.6 
23.5
24.4
8.3
12.5 
20.9

Arkansas 11197 7150 63.9 10.3 44.6 7.8
Louisiana 13762 13680 99.4 .8 42.2 .6
Hew Mexico 5191 5412 104.3 5.8 28.7 .6
Oklahoma 6389 6365 99.6 36.5 21.9 .7
Texas 4/ 16900 16967 100.4 7.4 45.2 8.2

REGION VII TOTAL 53439 49574 92.8 9.6 39.5 4.2

Colorado 3709 3853 103.9 33.9 33.4 1.9
Idaho 635 569 89.6 39.2 41.5 .4
Montana 1099 913 83.1 12.3 61.4 4.5
Utah 11*28 1321 92.5 3.4 50.1 .3
Wyoming 432 411 95.1 10.5 28.0 .5

REGIOH VIII TOTAL 7303 7067 96.8 24.5 40.5 1.7

13.7 
24.5 
56.9
28.7
11.8 
22.7

24.3 
17.6
20.3 
41.6 
56.9
28.4

23.5
31.9
7.9

12.2
27.4
24.0

6.5
1.4
1.5
4.6 
4.1 
5.0

3219
7799
3544
2645
8040
25247

1.3
2.7
1.7 
2.9
4.4 
3.0

.5
3.0
3.1 4.4 
6.6 
4.0

1262 3.5 3.0
110 2.7 .9
240 8.3 2.9
614 1.8 3.3
253 2.0 1.2
2479 3.3 2.8

39.0
22.5
17.6 
44.2 
35.9 
30.5

29.4 
1.8
32.9
29.2
32.4 
26.8

48.4

70.6
42.3
32.3 
42.1

45.2
10.0
42.1
39.4 
49.8
42.4

10.8
35.1
7.0
6.1 

20 .8  
20.5

18.9
84.5 
13.8 
26.4
14.6
22.7

Alaska 347 305 87.9 8 .2 36.1 .0 55.4 .3
Arizona 5914 6250 105.7 7.7 51.3 .2 27.4 13.4
California it/ 28125 23659 84.1 20.3 44.6 10.7 19.4 4.9

Los Angeles County 37607 35589 94.6 44.7 24.8 3.8 24.1 2.6
San Francisco 12721 12819 100.8 36.6 44.1 4.9 10.9 3*5

Hawaii 2360 2358 99.9 80.2 14.2 .6 4.5 .5
Nevada 1539 1508 98.0 19.4 38.1 4.2 29.8 8.6
Oregon 7481 7058 94.3 11.4 66.6 .3 21.4 • 3
Washington 6815 6370 93.5 51.9 37.4 1.5 7.8 1.3

3.8REGIOH DC TOTAL 102909 95916 93.2 33.6 37.9 4.9 19.8

U. S. i TERRITORIES 768258 709254 92.3 31.1 40.2 3.7 16.1 9.0

l/ Percent closed may exceed 100)t because reactors can be 
closed which were reported in a preceding period of tiae. 

2/ Includes Cook County.
3/ Ten month's data only.
4/ Does not include all areas. S tot . Lt r .91
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170
2560
8284
10869
2471
132
642
1553

676
27357

203889

.0
2.8
2.6
3.5
2 .1

28.0
.9

1.3
3.7
3-0

4.5

1 .2
2.7
3.2
6.2 
5.2
3.8 
1.7
1.5
6.5
4.5

4.9

14.7
11.3 
30.0 
31.6
13.3
26.5
24.6
17.3
25.0
26.3

31.2

65.3 
36.9 
52.6 
48.1
64.0
31.1 
52.5
43.4 
21.3
49.1

36.2

18.8
46.3
11.5
10.5
15.4
10.6 
20.2
36.5
43.5
17.2

For» Pffi 9.64 
DHEW-PH3 -CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
10/14/66 EMB:eab



P H Y S I C I A N  V I S I T A T I O N  A C T I V I T Y  F R O M  P R O J E C T  A R E A S  -  C U M U L A T I V E  F C R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  1 9 6 6

States
By
DHEW
Regions

Number
Not

Visited

of Physicians 
Visited

For Physicians in Private Practice Who Were Visited For the First Time
Physicians Who Treated Vene- 

Number of Primary and real Disease During 3 Months 
Secondary Syphilis Case6 Preceding First Visit

Number Percent Treated Reported Number Percent
Connecticut 3^lU 318 8.5 6 4 71 24.8
Maine 718 374 34.2 3 3 69 22.3Vermont 1*68 133 22.1 0 0 30 25.9REGION I TOTAL U600 825 15.2 9 7 170 23.9
Delaware 587 196 25.0 12 12 68 34.7New Jersey 6237 864 12.2 242 222 398 47.2
New York (Upstate) 109U0 4076 27-1 141 112 688 18.9

New York City 19455 1983 9.2 368 302 700 45.7
Pennsylvania (excl Phila) 6205 5597 47.4 l6l 1**5 957 17.5Philadelphia 2277 2513 52.5 62 62 415 22.7
REGION II TOTAL U570I 15229 25.0 986 855 3226 23.9
Dist of Columbia 1615 527 24.6 20 13 92 20.5
Kentucky 2606 267 9.3 16 16 87 39.5
Maryland (excl Baltimore) 1684 118 6.5 16 11 56 51.4

Baltimore 2029 711 25.9 55 47 165 25.O
North Carolina 2849 1579 35.7 100 72 632 42.9
Virginia 2487 861 25.7 69 39 308 36.3
We3t Virginia 1253 482 27.8 23 22 275 57.9
Puerto Rico 1647 313 16.O 49 44 73 28.1
Virgin Islands 10 43 81.1 3 1 3 9.7
REGION III TOTAL 16180 4901 23.2 351 265 1691 37.4

Alabama 1335 983 42.4 179 159 563 60.I
Florida 1*319 3287 43.2 174 174 739 25.8
Georgia 2097 1529 42.2 110 109 719 48.0
Mississippi 837 565 40.3 25 23 122 22.9
South Carolina 929 909 49.5 163 145 457 53.8
Tennessee 1833 2154 54.0 91 84 689 36.1
REGION IV TOTAL 11350 9427 45.4 742 694 3289 38.3
Illinois (downstate) 1*898 659 11.9 55 36 246 37.8

Chicago 7398 161 2 .1 11 11 47 30.5
Michigan 6995 1629 18.9 152 144 4o4 26.2
Ohio 12014 3574 22.9 95 89 1499 45.0
Wisconsin 3252 1280 28.2 28 23 4o8 35.1
REGION V TOTAL 34557 7303 17.4 341 303 26o4 38.1

Iowa 1146 1715 59-9 19 18 789 47.6
Kansas 1732 765 30.6 23 22 302 40.9
Minnesota 3474 2651 43.3 32 28 586 26.9
Missouri 3120 2855 47.8 22 22 606 24.7
Nebraska 939 697 42.6 65 37 271 45.8
North Dakota 173 388 69.2 3 1 75 20.3
South Dakota 1*46 132 22.8 5 5 34 35.1
REGION VI TOTAL 11030 9203 45.5 169 133 2663 32.9
Arkansas 711 1029 59.1 18 18 329 33.0
Louisiana 2124 2433 68.4 25 20 331 1 3 .7
New Mexico 75 986 92.9 18 18 207 27.0
Oklahoma 1654 1126 40.5 17 9 387 35-5
Ite xas 8650 2655 23.5 188 115 1026 40.8
REGION VII TOTAL 12214 8229 40.3 266 180 2280 29.3
Colorado 2132 880 29.2 25 16 198 24.8
Idaho 214 413 65.9 4 4 27 6.8
Montana 540 197 26.7 5 5 78 49.4
Utah 683 224 24.7 8 4 67 32.7
Wyoming 36 277 88.5 5 4 54 20.2
REGION VIII TOTAL 3605 1991 35.6 47 33 424 23.2

Alaska 102 195 65.7 12 6 97 79.5
Arizona 666 1274 65.7 17 15 128 12.6
California (excl cities) 8779 2109 19.4 77 56 584 30.4

Los Angeles County 8434 3473 29.2 379 306 1161 36.3
San Francisco 3114 143 4.4 2 2 17 12.0

Hawaii 265 504 65.5 17 17 89 23.8
Nevada 173 252 59.3 3 3 50 21.2
Oregon 1804 687 27.6 10 8 79 12.8
Washington 2873 828 22.4 5 3 168 23.2
REGION IX TOTAL 262IO 9465 26.5 522 416 2373 28.4

U. S. & TERRITORIES 165447 66573 28.8 3433 2886 18720 31.1
Source: Form PHS 9.02

DHEW-PB3-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics
10/13/66 GH:emb
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M O R T A L I T Y  D UE  T O  S Y P H I L I S  
Repor t ed  Rate per 100,  000  p o p u l a t i o n

C a l e n d a r  Y e a r s  1 9 5 5  -  1 9 6 4

States
ßy
DHBW 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 i960 1961 1962 1963 1964
Regions

Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
Rhode Island 
Vermont

REGION I TOTAL

2 . 1
1.9
1.7 
1 . 6
2.3l.U
1.8

1.4
l.U
1 . 8
2.3
3.2
1.9
1 . 8

2.3 
1 . 6  
2 . 1  
l.U
2.3 
1 . 6  
2 . 1

1.7
1 . 8  
1 . 8
1.5
1.5 
.5
1.7

l.U
2 . 1
1 . 8
2 .0
1.9
2 . 1
1 . 8

1.5 
.8
1.7
3.1
1.5 
2.3
1 . 6

1.3
.9
1.5
1 .6  

.8
1.5
l.U

1.7 
1.3 
2 .0  
l.U 
1 . 0  
1 .0
1.7

1 . 2
1.3
1.5
1.8
1 . 8
1 . 2
l.U

1 . 6
1 .2
l.U
1 . 1
1 . 8
2.7
1.5

Delaware 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania

REGION II TOTAL

2.U
2 .0
2 .2
2.5
2 .2

1.U 
1.9
2.U 
2.7 
2.U

1 . 2
1.7
2.3
2.U
2 .2

2.9
1.7
2 .0
2 . 1
2 .0

2.5l.U
1.3
2 .2
1.7

1.3l.U
l.U
2 .1
1 . 6

2 .0
1.3
l.U
2 .1
1 . 6

1.5
1.0
1.3
1.8
l.U

2.9
1 . 0
1.3
1.7
l.U

2 .2
.9l.U
1.7l.U

District of Columbia U.9
Kentucky 2.5
Maryland 3.7
North Carolina l.U
Virginia 3.U
West Virginia 3.2

REGION III TOTAL 2.8

5.3
2.3 
3.0 
1.7 
3.2 
2 .6  
2.6

U.7
1.5
2.9
2.1
2.8
1.7
2.U

5.0
1.7
3.0
1.7
2.0 
2.U 
2 .2

2 .2
1.5
2.U
1 . 1
1.7 
2 .1
1.7

2.5 l.U
2.7 
1 . 2
1.5 
1.9
1.7

2.5 
1 . 8
3.2
1 . 2
1 . 6  
1 .6  
1.8

3.3
1.7 
2.1
1.5
1.5 
2.2
1.8

1 . 8
1.5 
2 . 1  
l.U 
1 . 1  
2 .0
1.5

2.5
1 . 6  
2 . 1  
1 . 2  
1 . 0  
1.7 
1.5

Alabama
Florida
Georgia
Mississippi
South Carolina
Tennessee

REGION IV TOTAL

2 .6
2 .6
2.3
1.7
2.7 
2 .0
2.3

1.9
3.6
2.3 
2 .0  
3.0
2.3
2.6

2.U
3.0
U.3
2.5
2.6 
1.7 
2.5

2.9
2.U
2.5
2.3
2.3l.U
2.3

1.9 
2.1 
2.3 
2.2
1.9 
1.1
1.9

1.6
2.0
1.7 
1.5 
1.9 
1.1
1.7

2.1
1.9
1.9 l.U 
2.2 
1.1 
1.8

1.3
1.8
1.U 
1.2
2.U 
1.1 
1.5

1.3
1.7
1.6
1.5
1.6 
.9l.U

1.3
1.5 
1.7
1.3
1.5 
.9
1.3

Illinois 
Indiana 
Michigan 
Ohio
Wisconsin

REGION V TOTAL

1.9
2.6
1.7
3.1 l.U
2.2

1.7
2.8 
1.8 
2.9 
1.6 
2.2

1.7
2.5
1.5 
2.9 
1.3 
2.0

1.5
1.8
1.2
3.1
.9

1.8

1.0
2.0
1.2
2.6

.8
1.6

.9l.U
1.1
2.0
.9
1.3

.7l.U
1.0
1.9
1.1
1.2

.7
1 .6
1.3 
1.9

.8
1.3

.7l.U

.9
1 . 8
.9

1 . 1

.9l.U
1 .0
l.U
1.1
1 . 2

Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

REGION VI TOTAL

2 .0
2.U
1.9
3.6
1.3 
.9

1 . 6
2.3

l.U
2.9
1.8
3.0
1.0 
.9

2.2
2.1

l.U
2.3
1.8
2.9 
1.0

.8
1.7
1.9

1.3 
2.0
1.3 
2.9 
1.1

.8
1.2
1.8

1.5 
2.2 
l.U
1.9 
.9

1.1
1.9
1.6

1.2
1.9l.U
2.3l.U
.5

1.2
1.6

1.2
l.U
1.2
2.2

.6

.3

.9l.U

1.2
1.5
1.2
2.0
.7
.5
.6
l.U

1.1
2.3

.6
2.1

.6

.6

.7
l.U

.9
1.7
1.1
2.0
.5
.0
.8
1.3

Arkansas 
Louisiana 
New Mexico 
Oklahoma 
Texas

REGION VII TOTAL

2.3
5.6
2.7
1.8 
2.6 
3.0

2.7 
3.9 
1.6
1.8
2.5
2.7

2.8
U.9
1.0
2.5
2.9
3.1

2.U
U.3
2.1
1.7
2.3
2.6

1.8
3.6
1.6 
1.9 
1.8 
2.1

1.8
3.5
1.2
1.8
2.3
2.3

2.0
3.3

.8
l.U
1.8
2.0

2.1
3.2
1.7
1.5
1.9
2.1

2.1
3.1
2.1
1.7
1.7 
2.0

1.7 
2.U
.9

1.7 
1.5
1.7

Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Utah
Wyoming

REGION VIII TOTAL

1.3
1.0
1.9

.8
3.7
l.U

1.5
1.6 
2.6 
1.6 
U.U 
2.0

1.6
1.12.U
1.1
2.5
1.6

2.0
1.7
.U

1.2
2.2
1.5

1.7 
1.2
1.7
1.0
1.9
1.5

1.9
1.0
1.0 
.7 
.9
1.3

l.U
1.3 
1.8

.8
2 . 1
1.3

1 . 2
2.3 
1 . 1

.6
1.9
1.3

1 . 2
1 . 8
1 . 6

.8
1.8
1.3

.9
1.7
1 . 8  

.8
2.6
1.3

Alaska
Arizona
California
Hawaii
Nevada
Oregon
Washington

REGION IX TOTAL

1.8
2.3
5.3
2.3 
2.5 
2.U

1.7 
2.3
2.0
2.0
1.8 
2.1

2.7
2.0

3.U
1.52.U
2.0

l.U
1.8

3.3
1.5
1.8
1.7

.5
1.8
1.9
2.5
1.3
1.9 
1.8

.0
1.8
1.7 

.8
2.5
1.8 
1.9 
1.7

.U

.7
1.6

.8
2.0
1.0
1.9
1.5

.8
1.6
1.5 

.6
3.0
l.U
1.2
1.5

1.3 l.U
.6

2.2
1.3 l.U
1.3

1.6
.9l.U
.3
1.5
.9l.U
1.3

u. S. TOTAL 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.7 1 . 6 1 . 6 1.5 l.U l.U

a/ Deaths are classified according to the Sixth Revision of the International 
Lists for Causes of Death for 1955-1957 and according to the Seventh 
Revision for I958-I96U.
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Source: Mor*--*11 *-y data from National Vital Statist 
population data from Bureau of the Census. 
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F I R S T  A D M I S S I O N S  T O  S T A T E  A N D  C O U N T Y  M E N T A L  H O S P I T A L S  F O R  A L L  P S Y C H O S E S  D UE  T O  S Y P H I L I S
Rates  per  100,  000  P o p u l a t i o n

C a l e n d a r  Y e a r s  1 955  -  1 964

States
By
DHEW
Regions 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 i960 1961 1962 1963 196U

Connecticut 1.0 .5 .7 .U .2 .2 .0 •3 .1 .1
Maine .7 .2 .5 .1 .6 .3 .2 .3 .3 .2
Massachusetts -- -- ... — . . . ... —

New Hampshire 1.3 .0 .U .3 .2 .2 .0 .0 .2 -

Rhode Island .6 .5 .6 .U .u .2 .1 .u .1 .1
Vermont .0 .0 .0 .3 .5 .0 .3 .0 -

REGION I TOTAL .8 .3 .5 .3 .3 .1 .1 .3 .1 .1

Delaware .8 1.7 .7 .7 .5 .7 .2 1.1 .0 .2
New Jersey .9 .5 .7 .5 .6 — .U .u .1 .1
New York — ... .8 .6 .6 .U .U .1 .1 .1
Pennsylvania .8 .5 .6 .5 .U .U .u .3 .2 .1

REGION II TOTAL .8 .6 .7 .6 .5 .3 .u .2 .1 .1

District of Columbia __ 2.1 2.5 1.2 ... 1.3 .9 .1 .0 .1
Kentucky .9 .9 .7 .6 .3 .U .3 .5 .5 .3
Maryland .9 .8 .8 .U 1.0 .3 .3 .6 —
North Carolina .9 .6 .9 .5 .6 .U .5 .6 .2 .u
Virginia 1.9 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.0 .6 .6 .5 .3 .2
West Virginia 1.6 1.6 l.U 1 .1 1.2 l.l .8 .3 .u .2

REGION III TOTAL 1.2 1.1 1.0 .8 .6 .8 .5 .U .u .3

Alabama .9 .7 .6 .5 .5 .U .7 .3 .u .2
Florida 1.3 1.0 1.0 .5 .5 .U .5 .2 .1 .1
Georgia 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.7 .7 .9 .U .U .3 .2
Mississippi .U .5 .6 .5 .5 .U .3 .3 .2 .1
South Carolina 1.8 1.3 .8 1.2 .3 .6 .3 .5 .3 .U
Tennessee .9 1.1 .6 .6 .U .6 .6 .5 .1 .3

REGION IV TOTAL 1.1 1.0 .8 .8 .5 .5 .5 .U .2 .2

Illinois 1.1 .9 .8 .6 .U .3 .3 .1 .1 ...
Indiana .9 .7 .6 .8 .6 .U .5 .2 -- .1
Michigan .7 .5 .6 .7 .U .1 .1 .3 .2 .0
Ohio 1.7 1.1 .9 .8 .8 .6 .6 .5 .2 .3
Wisconsin .U .3 .5 .1 .2 .1 .2 .0 .1 -

REGION V TOTAL 1.1 .8 .7 .7 .5 .3 .U .3 .2 .1

Iowa .U .U .U .2 .1 .1 ,u .1 .0 .0
Kansas 1.0 1.0 .8 .6 .3 .6 .1 .1 .U .2
Minnesota .1 .1 .1 .2 .1 .2 .1 .1 .1 .0
Missouri .6 .7 .5 .6 .2 1.2 .6 .2 .1 .1
Nebraska .1 .3 .5 .1 .1 .1 .1 .0 .0 • 3
North Dakota .3 .5 .2 .0 .2 .2 .0 .0 .2 .2
South Dakota 1.2 .1 .3 .0 .3 -- .0 .0 .1 -

REGION VI TOTAL .5 .5 .u .3 .2 .5 .3 .1 .1 .1

Arkansas 1.2 .7 .7 .9 .3 .2 .2 .2 .0 .2
Louisiana 1.5 1.3 1.5 .9 .6 .6 .u .3 .5 .3
New Mexico .7 .U .U .U .2 .1 .2 .3 .2 .2
Oklahoma .8 .6 .8 — -- — -- .5 .1 .1
Texas .7 .8 .9 .7 .6 .3 .2 .2 .2

REGION VII TOTAL 1.0 .8 .9 .8 .6 .U .U .2 .2 .2

Colorado .7 .U .U .1 .1 .3 .1 .2 .1 .1
Idaho .8 .2 .3 .0 .2 .6 .0 .0 .3 .1
Montana 1.8 .5 .6 .7 .5 .6 .3 .0 .0 -
Utah .3 .u .6 .0 .1 .1 .1 .0 .0 .1
Wyoming .0 .0 .0 .0 .6 .3 .6 .6 .3 --

REGION VIII TOTAL .8 .u .U .2 .2 ,U .1 .1 .1 .1

Alaska .5 .0 .0 .0
Arizona .7 .8 .6 1.0 .7 .U .3 .1 .0 .1
California .7 .6 .6 .5 .2 .3 .2 .1 .1 .0
Hawaii .3 .0 .0 .2 -
Nevada 1.3 .8 .0 .8 .7 .U .0 .9 .0 -
Oregon .5 .3 .6 .5 .3 .2 .1 .1 .1 .2
Washington .U .3 .2 .3 .1 .2 .2 .2 .1 .1

REGION IX TOTAL .6 .6 .5 .5 .2 .2 .2 .1 .1 .0

U. S. TOTAL .9
__J 1.vn.

.7 .7 .6 .U .U
• Pof H .n fo

.3
1 n Lio n f n 1

.2 .2

1 net lnAll

.1

- Quantity zero.
.0 Quantity more than zero but less than .05.

National Institute of Mental Health. 
Population Releases; Bureau of the Census. 
DHEW-PK5-CDC-VD Branch 
Research and Control Statistics 
9/26/66 GHremb
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